Fiscal Year 2026
Warrant Article 11

Town Hall Renovations
Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$54,800 for the design costs for the renovation of Hudson Town
Hall? This project will include renovations to the existing Hudson
Town Hall along with an addition of approximately 2,000 square
feet. This appropriation is in addition to Article 2, the Operating
Budget.
Tax Rate Impact is $0.01
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0

Recommended/Not Recommended by the Budget Committee



TOWN OF HUDSON

Engineering Department

\

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-8 E

V
TO: Board of Selectmen r é » EU
FROM: Elvis Dhima, P.E., Town Engineer *&":’w‘;ﬂ”guo%:
DATE: October 29, 2024 %Frice
RE: Town Hall Buifding Assessment Follow Up

1n 2023, the Board of Selectmen held a public meeting regarding the need for a new Town Hall
building, and the feedback from the public was that the existing building needs to be further
evaluated first, before a new Town Hall is justified. Based on that feedback, the Board of
Selectimen moved forward with the assessment of the existing Town Halt building, which was
awarded to NorthPoint Construction, Hudson, NH.

Recently, the Board of Selectinen was presented with four options and option 2 and 3, see below,
were discussed the most.

QOpiion 2

Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot and building addition for $185/square
foot. The building addition would be adjacent to the Land Use/Inspectional Services area, and
approximately 2,000 square feet in total including 1,000 square feet for the Buxton Meeting
Room expansion and 1,000 square feet for the first floor. The cost would be $1.5 - $2.3 million

for the entire Town Hall,

Option 3
Demolition of the existing Town Hall, 12,000 s.f., and building a new Town Hall, 17,000 s.f.,

with additional parking spaces for $350/square foot, for approximately $6 million, not including
site work, which will be approximately $1 mitlion.

The Town Engineer was directed to further investigate the design cost related to option 2 and 3,
in addition to the cost related to the replacement of the wheel lift, which is currently out of

service,

NorthPoint Construction has provided a scope of work and fee for Option 2, in the amount of
$54,800, and for Option 3, in the amount of $93,300.

We have also received an official quote related to the wheel lift for the amount of $40,303.40.

Yhd.-filesrveng\ing nceringSiPrivale Developments\School Stecct 12\Town Hall ASSCSII‘Ient\PI'OPOSﬂlS for
Design and Elevator\BOS Memo .doc



TOWN OF HUDSON
Engineering Department

\,

12 School Street ¢ Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603.886-6008 * Fax: 603-816-12%1

RECEIVED

TO: Steve Malizia, Town Administrator
Board of Selectmen
SEP 30 0%
FROM: Elvis Dhima, P.E., Town Engineer ;E’WN DN
DATE: September 30, 2024 SRS Qries
RE: Town Hall Building Ag€essipetii Findings and Recommendations

In 2023, the Board of Selectmen held a public meeting regarding the need for a new Town Hall
building, and the feedback from the public was that the existing building needs to be further
evaluated first, before a new Town Hall is justified. Based on that feedback, the Board of
Selectmen moved forwaed with the assessment of the existing Town Hall building, which was
awarded 10 NorthPaint Construction, Hudson, NH.

The report covers a lot of ground and the main concems arc:

I. Our existing bathrooms don’t comply with current handicap requirements.

2. Lack of handicap access on lower level of the building to the Board of Selectmen area.
3. ADA noncompliance throughout the building, including customer’s countertop.

4, Lifting elevator is in need of repairs/replacement.

5. Inadequate working space and customer/reception area in the Land Use / Inspectional

Services Department,
6. Inadequate working space for the Sewer Department Clerk.
7. Inadequate working space for the Town Clerk’s Office service window, their working area, and

their vault area.

The above items could be addressed by four recommendations, as follows:

Option 1
Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot, for approximately 1.0 - 1.7 million

dollars for the entire Town Hall.

Option 2

Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot and building addition for $185/square
foot. The building addition would be adjacent to the Land Use/Inspectional Services area, and
approximately 2,000 square feet in total including 1,000 square feet for the Buxton Meeting
Room expansion and 1,000 square feet for the first floor. The cost would be 1.5 - 2.3 million

dollars for the entire Town Hall,

Whd-filesrveng\Engineering$\Private DevelopmenisiSchoot Street 12\Town Hall Assesment\Assesment
Report\BOS Memo .doc



Option 3
Demolition of the existing Town Hall, 12,000 s.f., and building a new Town Hall, 17,000 s.f,,
with additional parking spaces for $350/square foot, for approximately $6 million, not including

site work, which will be approximately $1 million.

Lease a building for $14/s.f, / month and retrofit it for up to $150/s.f. to meet our needs. The cost
to lease wiil be approximately $168,000/year and $1.8 million for retrofitting.

Whd-filesrvengiFngincering$\Privale DevelopmenistSchool Street 12iTown Hall Assesmenti\Assesment
ReporttBOS Memo .doc



Hudson Town Hall
Municipal Facility Building Assessment Study

Hudson Town Hall
12 School St, Hudson NH 03051

A|NORTHPOINT

l CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson NH 03051
603.546.2000 / F. 603.546.2002
www.northpointcm.com
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Overview/Disclaimers:

This assessment, completed in September 2024, analyzed the existing spaces of the Hudson Town Hall building
located on 12 Schoo! Street. The study provides a comprehensive report on the findings based on RFP dated May 10,
2024. In additicn, provides recommendations to correct deficiencies with space, codes, ADA, adjacencies as well as
recommendations to alternate solutions. Current codes and Local jurisdictions should be considered with the final
layout/ solutions at the time of ‘updates’ to prevent further deficiencies.

Existing Land Use and Code Conditions:
e Zone B — Business (Community Facility}
¢ Zond B — Setback requirement;
o 50-0" Front of Building
o 15-0" Rear and Sides of Building
Building Height 38-0"
Floor Zone = No
Built 1952
50 Existing Parking Spaces
o 2 oftotal are ADA *
¢ Building Total Area: 12, 632 5f
o First Floor — 6,316 SF
o Basement-6,316 SF
Fulty Sprinklered*

Disclaimers:
e This study analyzes the existing conditions with reference to:
2018 International Building Code (IBC)
2021 NFPA 101 - Life Safety Code
2010 ADA Design Standards.
Local Jurisdictions and Municipal Codes.
* Recommended office/cubical sizes are based off the common square footage used in design and are
not based off any specific code and used for reference purposes only in space planning.

o 0 0

[}

]

¢ Pricing provide within this assessment is for reference estimating purposes as final scope is not determined.
Additionally, pricing is estimated at the time of this assessment and not reflective of any inflation/ material and
or labor cost increases at the time of construction. Excludes General Conditions and Site Work.
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Existing Building Footprint with Site Context Plan:
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Existing First Floor Plan:
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Existing Basement Floor Plan
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7. Finance and Water Department

8. IT Departmant

9. Board of Selectman Mesting Room
10. Office

11. Buxton Meeting Room

12. Break Rcom

13. Girculation and Support
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Existing Site Parking:
Currently there are 51 parking spaces at the Hudson Town Hall.

There are an estimated +/-41 employees in the building at any given time. Leaving only ten (10) parking spaces for
customers.

Hudson Code {Chapter 275: Site Plan C.2.{M)) Professional offices and business services need to have 1 spot for every 300 sf of gross leasable

area or the lofal square foofage of the entire building. Hudson chapter 275 Site Plan Review: 6{a) states that there needs to be 1-2 off street loading
space(s} for the building. Currently, the Hudson Town Half has no off-street loading spaces.

The square footage of the town hall is +/-12,632 sf. Per code the town hall only requires 43 spaces.

If the max occupancy of the building was used to calculate the required no of parking spaces; there would be a
shortage as experienced with the Town Hall Public Meeting.

Currently, there is no designated off-street loading space. There is however a service drive that runs the back of the
building that could be utilized.

| Parking

Requirements
Based off Building Area

Existing

+/-43

Table 1: Parking Assessment

Existign ADA Parking:

1BC states in Table 1106.1, Appendix 12, a certain number of spots are to be alfocated to the handicapped based off how many spots are required
or provided. Section 1106.5 in the IBC also states that for every six or fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be a van-
accessible parking space. Based on the numbers stated in Table 24, the town hall only needs 1 van-accessible parking spot.

Currently, the town hall has 2 handicapped spots. The required number of ADA Parking is 2 where one is required to
be van accessible parking.

ADA Parking
- Requirements
Existin s
g Based off Building Area
D
* 2 reqular ADA spots =%

** 1 Regular / 1 van
Table 2: ADA Parking Assessment

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
¢ Parking: Parking requirement meet the code required number but does not meet the ADA requirements.

o Consider expanding the parking lot to accommodate the Public Town Hall Meeting as part of the future
remodel.

o Consider providing offsite parking at nearby public facility with shuttle bus service when overflow
parking is anticipated.

o Consider re-stripping parking lot to comply with ADA requirements to comply.
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Existing Site Parking Plan
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Stairs:

According to the ABA (Architectural Barriers Act found on the U.S. Access Board): “Areas of refuge are not required in facililies equipped with a
supervised automated sprinkler system”

Currently there are no areas within the building that are labeled / designated for an area of refuge; nor is it required as
the building is fully” sprinkiered throughout.

The exterior stair out of the Selectman Board room does not comply with min widths or tread compliance with the IBC.
Several of the stairs do not comply with the 48" min depth of landings.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
» Stairs: There are currently no areas within the building that are labeled/designated area of refuge required.
The building is fully* sprinkiered throughout. Several Stairs do not comply with full codes.
o Consider adding area of refuge to areas to maintain clear hall egress — shown below in red
o Consider addressing stairs with future remodel to comply with codes
o Consider verifying Fire & Life Safety Coverage of sprinkler heads in *missing areas.
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Space Dimension {Width) Riser Heights # Risers Tread

#1

stairs 10'-1" 7" 4 1’

landing 10'-1" 5-0" 1 - -
#2

Bottom landing 8'-0.5" 3-8 - - -

Stairs 8'-0.5" Range from 7"-7.5" 3 1-1.5"
#3

Top of stairs 3-10"

Landing 4'-4" a-0" I 18 mn

Bottom of Stair 310"
#4

Landing at top 3'-4.25" 4'-0" - - -

Stairs 3'.4,25" - 18 11"
#5

Top of stair 3'-10.75"

Landing 37 7-7" N 18 11"

Bottom of Stair 3-7.5"

Table 3: Stair Dimensions

Space Dimension (Width) Riser Heights # Risers Tread
#1
Top Landing 3-10.5" 37" - -
Top of Stairs 3-7.25" 6 10.5"
Landing 3-8.75" 3-10" - - -
Bottom of Stair 3-7.5" 3 10.5"
#2
Landing 4-0.5" 3-9” - - -
Stair 4-0.5" Range from 6.5"-7" 8 9.75"
#3
Landing at top 3-10" 6'-7" - - -
Stairs 3-10 ) 1
#4
Stair 3 | 6.5" 1 1+ 1 -
T13-3 See Table 3 #3
T13-4 See Table 3 #4
Ti3-5 See Table 3 #5

Table 4: Stair Dimensions
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Ramp:

.

Section Dimension (Width) Dimension (L.ength)
Landing L4
L1 4'-5" 5] 1
L2 4-5" 4-5" fi
L3 4-5" 4-5" '
L4 7-1" 6'-6" :
Ramp |
R1 45" 25'-11.25" 'i’
R2 4'-5" 22'-0.5"
) i ] L1 u
R3 4'-5 22'-0.5 i
Table 5: Ramp Dimensions Il
[l
Ly
Ramps (ADA Standards seclion 405 - Appendix 8): [
®  Run should not be longer than 30° aha
Ramp Landings (Tabie 405.7 and sections 405.7.1-405.7.5 - Appendix 9) lf 1
®  landings should be as wide as ramp and minimum of 36" and minimum of | Lh
60" fong f
e Change in direction landings must be a minimum of 60"x60" | R ——
Ramp Slope (Section 405.2 — Appendix 10) . - e

e Rise for ramp run has a maximum of 30" ] R ———— e I

The only ramp for the Town Hall exceeds code compliance.
Landing 1 complies, while Landing 2 does not comply with the clear width required by code for turning radius. Landing

3 does not comply with the width required by code.

Ramps 1 — 3 all fall within the allowed run. The rise of the ramp is +/- 46". Spread over 3 sections equally the runs
would comply with the maximin rise. There are however inconsistencies with slope/ rise.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:

» Ramps: The ramp overall is not compliant.
o Consider redesigning the entire ramp to coordinate with codes and future improvements.

o Consider shorter runs and longer landings

Page | 21



Vertical Transportation:
Lift:

Equipment Dimension (width)

Dimension (length) i

Lift Size +-3 1

+-4

ADA Piatform Doors and Gates Figure 410.6 — Appendix 11
Table 6: Lift Dimensions

The lift allows access to existing support offices
in the basement and the Selectman Meeting
room.

The lift is not in operation. Current access to the
basement offices and meeting rooms are limited
and not ADA accessible.

Summary of Compliance and

Recommendations:
¢ Lift: Current condition of lift fails to meet
code.

o Consider repairing lift
o Consider new lift with
warranties

Chair Lift:

Equipment

Dimension (width)

Dimension {length)

Platform Size

+-27.5"

+/- 29.5"

Table 7: Stair Chair Dimensions
ADA Platform Doors and Gates Figure 410.6 — Appendix 11

The chair lift allows access primary to the Buxton Meeting Room

The chair lift function however is unreliable. On occasion it strands users’ midflight and is not user friendly. Platform

size does not meet the min requirements of 32",

Summary of Compliance and Recommendation:

e Chair Lift: Current condition of chair lift fails to meet code.
o Consider installing vertical lift/ elevator in leu of stairs.

o Consider future design of basement to allow ADA compliant access.
o Consider new chair lift with warranties.
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Circulation Assessment: ¢ 3

Hallways:
Hallways First Floor
Dimension Dead End
ST (WxL) Corridor
#1 8’-0" x 43'-11" N
#2 3-3"x 14'-0" N
#3 41" x 10°-1¢” Y
#4 6-1"x 240" N
#5 6-0"x 119" N

Table 8: Hallway Clear Widths and Lengths

Hallways Basement Level
Space Dimension Dead.End
{WxL) Corridor

# 3-2"x 116" N

#2 5-5" x 35-11" N

#3 211" x 5'-4" Y %

#4 310" x 13-9" Y

#5 3-1"x 101" N

#6 7'-8"x 13'-0" Y
Table 9: Hallway Clear Widths and Lengths I
Clear Width ADA (ADA Standards (403.51 — Appendix 5): 36" (3) I . T |
ooty e K ek Sl | OO I =

e B o B e | ey |

Hallways meet the IBC clear widths and IBC Dead End lengths for a corridor and ADA with the exception of Hallway 3
Basement Level, which does not comply with IBC or ADA clear width requirements.

Summary of Compliance:
s Hallways: Hallways overall are in compliance.
o Consider redesign of Hallway 3 Basement level to remove storage each side to facilitate additional
circulation for water payment window.
o Consider future re-design of basement level to create new hall (connecting Hallway 4 with Hallway 5)
to allow full access to the public meeting rooms.
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Town Clerk Department:

The Town Clerk is broken up into 5 different spaces as shown in Table 10 and currently has a total of 6 employees.

Town Clerk Department n: SR
| Space SQFT |
Private Office 99 11[ PRIVATE OFFICE VALLT
Vault 95
Window Service Work Area 140

o 354

1

Total 876

Table 10: Town Clerk/Tax Collector Department
Square Footages [ OPE;:' ROEJ:;HCE

} bbb d £

I Customer
e Waiting 7
Payment Area

The Private Office adheres to the recommended square footage, || _
falling within the Small Private Office range of 90-150 square feet as [ !
detailed in the enclosed Office Requirements shown in Appendix 1, csu&g?:
and is classified as a High-Density Level office with 80-150 square 1
feet per employee, according to Appendix 2. ) fe—

WINDOW SERVICE WORK AREA

The Window Service Area and Open Office Area falls within the

Standard Cubicle Configurations range 16-120 square feet, as outlined in Appendix 3. The Window Service area
however does not conform with the recommended requirements of 60-110 square feet per person. The window service
argas are ADA compliant.

The Vault fails to meet the required 125-200 square feet for file rooms, according to Appendix 4.

The Customer Waiting / Payment area has an occupant load factor of 5 which allows an occupant load of 38. This is
unrealistic for queuing and circulation in the existing space.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Office area nets an occupant load of 4. The vauit with a lcad factor of 300, nets
1 additional occupant. Total allowed occupant load for the Town Clerk is 5, with the additional 38 customers. Per
current load factors the existing Town Clerk Office exceeds the occupant allowed.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
* Private Office: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Vault: Does not comply.
o Consider installing a rolling high density storage filing system
o Consider moving and expanding the file storage area to the open work area allowing a new office in
the existing vault.
o Consider relocating seasonal items to storage facility.
+ Window Service / Open Office Area: Does not comply with the area density requirements but does comply
with the standard cubicle size range. The Open Office Area exceeds occupant code.
o Consider re-configuring the layout and the number of cubicles to elongate into the open work area and
provide upper cabinets for storage options within the allowable occupant load.
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years
to determine if existing space could be projected for future storage/ office needs.
o Consider a self-payment kiosk.
o Customer Waiting/Payment Area:
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by removing wall between waiting area and
adjacent hallway.
¢ Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing
customers exposure in the building.
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Town Accessors Department:

The Town Accessors is broken up into 4 different spaces as shown in Table 11 and currently has a total of 3-4

employees.

____Space SQFT -
Private Office 118 PRIVATE OFFICE
File Storage 63 ]
| Open Office Area ¥ | 354 |
116
649

Table 11: Town Accessors Department Square Footages

OPEN OFFICE

The Private Office meets the Enclosed Office Requirements outlined Wk

in Appendix 1, falling within the Small Private Office range of 90-150
square feet. Additionally, as per Appendix 2, it is classified under the
High-Density level with 80-150 square feet per employee.

The File Storage room does not meet the Requirements from
Appendix 4, which specify 125-200 square feet for file rooms.

The Open Office area exceeds the requirements of 60-110 square feet
per person, according to Appendix 2. The counter has two stations,
one of which is ADA compliant.

The customer waiting payment area with a load factor of 5 allows an occupant load of 23 people. This is unrealistic for
queuing and circulation in the existing space.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Town Accessors office area and open work space provides 3 occupants. The
File Storage with an occupant load of 300 nets an additional | person. Existing occupant load of 4 persons is compliant

with codes.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
» Private Office: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Consider creating an office in the open space and utilize the existing space for future growth of the
Town Hall offices/ support space.
s File Storage:
o Consider installing a rolling high density storage filing system
¢ Open Office Area: Does not meet the density requirements but complies with the standard cubicle size range.
o Consider the layout of cubicles to relate to customer counter area
e Customer Waiting/ Payment Area:
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years
to determine if existing space could be projected for future storage/ office needs.
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by removing wall between waiting area and
adjacent hallway.
o Consider a seif-payment kiosk.
s Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing
customers exposure in the building.
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Board of Selectman Office:

The Board of Selectman is broken up into 5 different spaces as shown in Table 12 and currently has a total of 4
employees.

Board of Sele an Office _ l|
Space SQFT =
Private Office #1 234
Private QOffice #2 129 PRIVATE OFFICE
Private Office #3 140 [ #2 PRIVATE OFFICE
| Open Office Area 239 "
Breakroom 24 ERVATE (RS
766
Table 12: Board of Selectman Office Square Footages | .Ah
OPER! ROEI;FICE < f T
= 2]
[ 7
Private Office #1 complies with the Enclosed |—|:\/ Ereshoom Z

Office Requirements for a Medium or Shared
Office, falling within the 150-250 sq. ft. range, and aligns with the Average Density Level of 150-250 sq. ft. per
employee as outlined in Appendix 2.

Private Office #2 & #3, meets the criteria for a Small Private Office of 90-150 sq. ft. per Appendix 1 and is classified
under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 sq. ft. per employee according to Appendix 2.

The Open Office Area exceeds the recommended space of 60-110 sq. ft. per employee as detailed in Appendix 2.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Board of Selectman Offices allows 5 occupants. Existing occupant load of 4 is
below the code limitation.

The kitchenette is a BOH support area and not ADA compliant.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
s Private Offices: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Consider reworking entire are to provide (3) three equal offices.
¢ Open Office Area: Exceeds the requirements
o Consider relocating open office space to allow max file storage area.
o Consider remaining floor space used for expansion of other Town Hall offices and or support space.
+ Breakroom:
o Consider relocating to allow access to all first-floor employees and minimize time lost traveling to

basement level.
o Consider making new break room ADA compliant.
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Sewer and Welfare Department;

The Sewer and Welfare is broken up into 3 different spaces as shown in Table 13 and currently has a total of 3
employees.

Space SQFT Ly

Private Office #1 126

Private Office #2 101 pmwns‘omce
ice A 140

Total 367

Table 13: Sewer Department Square Footages

e

= PRIVATE OFFICE
Private Office #1 and #2 meets the Small Private Office criteria (30-150 sq. i g
ft. per Appendix 1) and complies with the High-Density level, which e
necessitates 80-150 sq. ft. per employee according to Appendix 2.
g
The Open Office exceeds the recommended space range of 60-110 sq. ft. D .
per employee detailed in Appendix 2, meeting the density requirements by AREA
providing more space than the minimum recommended. /’\1
isiriosesio i

The entry door doubles as a payment window for customers and is not
ADA accessible and impacts the circulation of the hall.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Sewer and Welfare allows 3 occupants. Existing occupant load of 4
is in line with the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
o Private Offices: Both Private Office #1 and #2 meet the minimum net floor area requirement and comply with

the density requirements.
o Consider expanding into the Board of Selectman’s Office and rework to move Water Department into

Sewer.
o Consider relocating Picture ID

+ Open Office: Exceeds the recommended density standards.
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years

to determine if existing space could be projected for future office needs.

o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by creating new ADA window at existing
non-compliant toilet locations moving customers off the main circulation.

o Consider a self-payment kiosk.

= Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing

customers expasure in the building.
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Land Use Department:

The Land Use is broken up into 8 different spaces as shown in Table 14 and currently has a total of 14 employees.

- e _‘——""-'-"‘"""I"""""'__'__':; ——— — -1 "
Space SQFT PRIVATE || PRIVATE e
Private Office #1 163 - SR el - |
Private Office #2 116 PRIVATE OFFICE | |
Private Office #3 100 / L/L_ﬁ ¥
Private Office #4 120 REEEEER e, /
Cubicle/Open Office Space 675 ) ' i
- 203 e :
Plotter/Printer Space 84 PRINTER || | cuBicAL ! l;
81 i S ¢ CUBICALIOPEN
Total 1543 : : OFFICE SPACE |
Table 14: Land Use Square Footages | . ! f
iE "N/
Private Office #1 meets the Enclosed Office Requirements -
for a Medium or Shared Office, falling within the 150-250 Sl ||,
square feet range, and aligns with the Average Density g—. i
Level of 150-250 square feet per employee as outlined in 3 —
Appendix 2.

Private Office #2, #3, and #4 all comply with the criteria for a Small Private Office (80-150 square feet per Appendix 1)
and are classified under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee according to Appendix 2.

The Cubical / Open office space exceeds the Open Work Area Requirements of 80-110 square feet per employee,
shown in Appendix 2, featuring two desk configurations and four cubicles with a current approximate size of 30 square
feet each, which is within the Standard Cubical Configurations range of 16-120 square feet per Appendix 3.

The Open Office Space does not comply with the recommended 60-110 square feet per employee, with four desk
configurations.

The plotter/printer space has no specific common area requirements.

The waiting/reception space does not meet the Common Area Requirements of 100-200 square feet per person for
waiting areas as per Appendix 4. The customer counter is not ADA compliant.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Land Use office area and open work space allows 10 occupants. The
Customer/ Waiting area with a load factor of 5 allows an additional 16 people. Existing occupant of 14 employees
exceeds the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
¢ Private Office #1: Meets the recommended square footage and meets the Average Density Level.
o Consider creating a storage closet in the corner.
* Private Offices #2, #3, and #4. Meet the criteria for a Small Private Office and comply with the High-Density
level.
s Cubical/Open Office Space: Exceeds the recommended Open Work Area Requirements and the cubicle
configurations fall within the Standard Cubical Configurations requirements.
o Consider relocating the two desk configurations to the open office.
o Consider relocating storage closet
o Consider reworking cubicles to remove internal 3'-0" wide circulation. Cubicles to be back-to-back with
high sound absorbing fabric panels.
o Reworking cubicles will allow the four desk configurations to be re-worked into cubicles.
e Open Office Space: Does not meet the recommended square footage per occupant load.
o Consider providing two offices for the two desk configurations in the cubicle open space.
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o Consider relocating existing four desk configurations to cubical area.
o Plotter/Printer Space: No specific common area requirements are applicable.
o Consider providing millwork above equipment for additional storage
¢ Waiting/Reception Space: Does not meet the recommended square footage.
o Consider reworking counter to provide second customer service area that is ADA compliant.
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by creating an open Customer Waiting Area.

Copy/Printer Room:

There is one supporting space located on the first floor as shown in Table 15:

Copy/Print Room
Space SQFT B
Copy/Print Room 83

Table 15: First Floor Supporting Spaces

There are no specific standard space requirements for this COPYIPRINT ROOM
area, which remains accessible to anyone as the door stays
propped open throughout the day. The room houses a large
printer and copier, a Pithey Bowes mail machine, and a
small label printer that fits on a shelf.

Occupant load of 150 aliows 1 person. This is a BOH
support space for the building.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

e Copy/Print Room
o Consider closing this space off from the public by providing a key fab or punch code door access.

= Consider reconfiguring the space and providing millwork storage cabinets
o Consider moving cleaning supplies to janitors’ closet
= Consider providing each department with a printer to reduce size of room.
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Finance and Water Department:

The Land Use is broken up into 3 different spaces as shown in Table 16 and currently has a total of 5 employees.

SQFT

Space
Private Office #1 131
Private Office #2 68

_ramr Space *Tcrf:x-- |
| Office §)

Table 18: Finance Department Square Footages

s

CURICAI SPACFS
J PRIVATE OFFICE 1
4

NPFN OFFICF ARFA
PRIVATE ] -
NEEIFCE #7

Private Office #1 also adheres to the criteria for a Small Private Office, falling within the 90-150 square feet range per
Appendix 1, and complies with the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee as outlined in
Appendix 2.

,._
L
B

Private Office #2 does not meet the square foot requirement and is too small to fall within any standard office size
density.

The Cubicle/Open Office Space meets the minimum square foot requirement and exceeds the recommended density
of 60-110 square feet per employee detailed in Appendix 2 and includes four cubicles.

Door into department doubles as a customer service window which is not ADA complaint.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Finance and Water allows 5 occupants. Existing occupant load of 5
exceeds the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

o Private Office #1: meets the minimum square foot requirement. Complies with the Small Private Office and
the High-Density level requirements.

e Private Office #2 does not meet the minimum required square foot and does not fit into & standard office
density.

o Consider reworking area to provide two equal size offices adjacent to each cther.

+ Cubicle/Open Office Space: Meets the minimum net floor area requirement of 70 square feet. Exceeds the
recommended Open Work Area Requirements and the cubicle configurations fall within the Standard Cubical
Configurations range.

o Consider moving the Water Department upstairs with the Sewer.
Consider removing closet cutside entrance into area to provide a larger window / access for
customers.
s Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information on the main
floor. Minimizing customers exposure in the building.
o The Customer Counter is not ADA compliant. Consider reworking the counter.

o
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IT Department:

The T is broken up into 4 different spaces as shown in Table 17 and currently has a total of 3 employees.

Space SQFT
| Private Office #1 84
F_Pri\.rate Office #2 113
Private Office #3 83
IT Server/Storage
Room 238
Total 498

Table 17: IT Department Square Footages
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Private Office #1 is too small to fall under any of the standard office size categories.

Private Office #2 meets the criteria for a Small Private Office (90-150 square feet per Appendix 1) and is classified

under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee as per Appendix 2.

Private Office #3 is too small to fit into any of the common office size classifications.

The IT Server Room contains servers and toner boxes, but it is also used for extra storage. It holds various items such
as old monitors, old printers and other equipment. The server room is not ADA accessible with a step up.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the IT office allows 2 occupants with an additional 1 occupant in the
server room. Existing occupant load of 3 is in line with the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

» Private Office #1: meets the recommended square foot. *Part of the office is used for circulation to other

offices, putting the office under the recommend square foot at 54 SF.

o Consider reworking this area to provide a needed work bench free from circulation to other offices

s Private Office #2: meets the recommended square foot.
o Consider reworking entrance to office to minimize impact to other IT offices.
¢ Private Office #3: does not meet the recommended square feet.
= Consider reworking area to provide an office equal in size to Office #2.

e IT/Server Room
o Consider relocating storage items and or creating a storage closet with separate access.

o Consider reworking IT offices around server room.
o Consider providing a ramp




Trustee Office:

The Trustee has a shared office as shown in Table 18 and currently has 3 part time employees.

S | |

Space SQFT I R
Office 116 :
Table 18:; Trustee Office Square Footages
The Trustee Office adheres to the minimum net floor area px. -

requirement. Additionally, the office meets the criteria for a

Small Private Office of 90-150 sq. ft. per Appendix 1 and is |
classified under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 sq. |
ft. per employee according to Appendix 2

TRUSTEE
OFFICE

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Trustee office

ailows 1 occupant. Existing occupant load of 3 ‘
exceeds the code, however not all part time

employees are in the office at one time.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
+ Trustee Office: Meets the recommended square — L l
foot. :
o Consider relocating the office and
expanding the break room / kitchen are into one space.
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Board of Selectman Meeting Room:

The Board of Selectman is broken up in two rooms as shown in Table 19a in the basement and currently holds a
maximum of 34 pecple.

_ Boardof Selectmen | R

Space SQFT i : %

Board of Selectmen Room 885 y

HCTV Room 61 S

Total 946 B - 5
Table 19a: Meeting Room Square Foolages :'1
=i

i BOARD OF SELECTMAN ROOM ]
The Board of Selectman meeting room currently |

has a Place of Assembly Permit that caps out the i OFH
rcom at 34 occupants. Using this fixed number f S
and the common reguirements, Appendix 4, the 3 %

room would be required to be 900 square feet,
which it does not meet.

Section 1004, IBC Chapter 10 Table 1004.5 with
an occupant load factor of 15 would allow atotal ||

of 59 occupants. The Board of Selectman has the [ s s bt ] Ef lossd b |

required two means of egress to comply with
code.

The HCTV Room meets the minimum requirement square feet. The HCTV Room is equipped with recording/broadcast
equipment for meetings in the Selectman Board Room.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
e Board of Selectman Meeting Room: Does not comply with the IBC

o Occupant load complies. With or without permit occupant cap.

o Number of egress doors comply

o Access to the space does not comply
* Consider repairs to the vertical lift
»  Consider redesign of the stairs to allow code compliant landings and handrails.
= Consider redesign to provide area of refuge

e HCTV: Complies.
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Buxton Meeting Room:

The Buxton Room is broken up in two main rooms and three supporting closets as shown in Table 19b in the
basement and currently holds a maximum of 34 people.

Buxton Meeting Room ' =, oy
Space SQFT I 4
Buxton Meeting Room 960 - -
Audio/Visual Room 173 A i
Buxton Closet 100 ol e |

Total 1143
Table 19b: Meeting Room Square Footages ‘_I/\ di |

T
i

Ty, g R

The Buxton Meeting Room and Audio/Visual Room
adheres to the minimum net floor area requirement of 70
square feet for habitable rooms.

b T " T T T

The Place of Assembly Permits that cap out the room at 34 e e et

people.

RSl

Using this fixed number and the common requirements of a )
conference room, Appendix 4, the rooms need to be 900 1
square feet to account for everyone. With this square
footage Buxton Meeting Room meets this requirement is
the Buxton Meeting Room.

Section 1004, IBC Chapter 10 Table 1004.5 with an occupant load factor of 15 would allow a total of 64 occupants.
The Buxton Room however does not have the required two means of egress to comply with code and will require the

occupant ‘cap’.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
¢ Buxton Meeting Room: Meets recommended square footage.
¢ Audio/Visual Room: Meets recommended square footage.



Break Room:

The Break Room is divided into 2 spaces as shown in Table 20.

Break Room

75
233
308

Kitchen
Break Room
Total

Table 20: Staff Spaces

The Common Area Requirements for a break room
are: 15 sq. per seated/resting person per IBC
occupant load Section 1004.

Based off of the Common Area Requirements and the
current square footage of the room the allowed
occupancy of the room which is 18 people.

BREAK ROOM

The Break Room do not meet ADA requirements

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
Break Room: Not ADA compliant.

o Consider combining the kitchen and
break room area into one rcom.
Consider re-designing the millwork to
comply with ADA codes.

Consider turning the existing kitchen are into mechanical/ storage closet with racking system for
employees’ seasonal items.

Mechanical and Electrical Spaces:
There are 4 Mechanical and Electrical Spaces as
shown in Table 21:

Space SQ.FT
HVAC Cabinets 100
Furnace 87
Elec. Panel Closet 11 F
Sprinkler Closet 18 r
Total 216 ( P S i
Table 21: Mechanical and Electrical Spaces | E:_J e P

There are no standard requirements for these

rooms.
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Janitor Spaces:

There are 3 Janitor Spaces as shown in Table
12

T
L] | i
Moceae_ailil §

Janitor Closet 27 S|
Storage Room #1 147 4
Storage Room #2 14 q
Total 188 4

Table 12: Janitor Spaces

el

There are no standard requirements for these
rooms.

Closets:

There are 5 Closets as shown in Tabile 13:

Space SQ. FT
#1 15
#2 17
#3 19
#4 13
#5 8
Total 72

Table 13: Closets

There are no standard requirements for these rooms.
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ADA Toilets:

QOccupant Load:

First Floor 66
Basement 101
Total 167
Table 24: Occupancy Load
Toilet Count:
Existing Required o
- .,
First Floor 2 e 02020 % 0% 2% %%
Basement 3 3 FIRST FLOOA TOILET ROOM
Total S 6

Table 25: IBC Toilet Count

IBC code, Table 2902.1, states, for a business occupancy, that there should be 1 ftoifet] per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the remainder
exceeding 50. To see ADA Codes please reference Appendix 13-19

Table 26 (pg. 44) breaks down the ADA codes and identifies which bathrooms currently do and do not have when it comes to ADA Standards
The First Floor of the building currently has 2 non-compliant ADA toilets. /\

Toilets are installed closer than 18" on center to the wall and the required —
floor clearances / tuming radius are not met. 3 ' 0
il ke | MEWT. %

The Basement level currently has three toilets, shower room all non- s fe
compliant ADA. —— |¥ 2 N E. B

{ I
\

\

.
The toilets are not installed per standards to the adjacent wall/ partition and T . 1, ,’ :
required floor clearances / turning radius are not met. - 4‘@__ 7% j

The building overall has 5 toilets, according to the IBC a total of 6 toilets as
shown in Table 25 are required. One each male, female are required to meet
full ADA Compliance. A shower is not required, but if provided in a new
location would be required to meet ADA compliance.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
¢ Toilets: Existing Town Hall is not compliant with current toilet counts
and is not complaint with ADA requirements.
o Consider renovating the existing toilet rooms to meet current
codes and ADA compliance.

UNISEX SHOWER ROOM

P NN v,
00%6%0% %% %% %%

aWa

BASEMENT LEVEL
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Non-Compliant ADA

First Floor Plan
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Basement Level Floor Plan
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Meeting Rooms
ADA Standards section 216.10
s Assistive Listening Systems states that each assembly area required by 219 to provide assistive listening systems shall provide signs
informing patrons of the availability of the assistive listening system.

Currently, there are no assistive listening systems in the meeting rooms, per Table 219.3 located in Appendix 20,
states that there needs to be a minimum of 2 in both the Selectman and Buxton Room.

Access to either of the meeting is no ADA complaint. A chair lift and lift as stated is prior are not operable.
Within each space wheelchair clearance are provided.

Recommendations:
o Consider repairing the vertical circulation.
o Consider connecting both meeting spaces with future re-design

Door Clearances

Please refer to Appendix 21 for push/oull clearances for a door.

10 doors on the first floor do not meet door clearances and 9 doors in the basement do not meet door clearances as
well. A total of 19 doors for the entire building do not meet door clearances.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign of door layouts with future re-design.

Kitchen/Breakroom
2010 ADA Standards.
The kitchen is not ADA compliant with millwork and reaches requirements.

The pull side of the door does not meet the proper clearances (Appendix 21}, there is no turn radius for a wheelchair,
the sink does not allow access for a wheelchair, and the shelving is too high for someone in a wheelchair.

The breakroom millwork does not meet ADA compliances. The push and pull side of the door meets clearances and
there is a turning radius for a wheelchair.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign/relocate kitchen to meet ADA standards.
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Signage

2010 ADA Standards Section 216 and 703

216.2 Designations. Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5.

Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall
have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5

216.3 Directional and informational Signs. Signs that provide directions to or information about interior spaces and facilities of the site
shalf comply with 703.5.

216.4.1 Exit Doors. Doors at exit passageways, exil discharge, and exit stairways shall be identified by tactile signs complying with 703.1,
703.2, and 703.5.216.4.3 Directional Signs. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.6 of the Infernational Building Code (2000 edition) or
section 1007.7 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1) to
provide direcfions to accessible means of egress shall comply with 703.5.

216.8 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. Where existing foilef rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603, directional signs indicating
the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room complying with 603 within the facility shali be provided. Signs shall comply with
703.5 and shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1.

The building has signs that indicate locations and or offices, however, none of them are to ADA standards. No raised
characters (703.2), braille (703.3) provided. Additionally, instillation and height {703.4) are not compliant.

Recommendations:

o

Consider providing sighage to meet ADA standard requirements.
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Fiscal Year 2026
Warrant Article 11

Town Hall Renovations
Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$54,800 for the design costs for the renovation of Hudson Town
Hall? This project will include renovations to the existing Hudson
Town Hall along with an addition of approximately 2,000 square
feet. This appropriation is in addition to Article 2, the Operating
Budget.
Tax Rate Impact is $0.01
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0

Recommended/Not Recommended by the Budget Committee



TOWN OF HUDSON

Engineering Department

\

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-8 E

V
TO: Board of Selectmen r é » EU
FROM: Elvis Dhima, P.E., Town Engineer *&":’w‘;ﬂ”guo%:
DATE: October 29, 2024 %Frice
RE: Town Hall Buifding Assessment Follow Up

1n 2023, the Board of Selectmen held a public meeting regarding the need for a new Town Hall
building, and the feedback from the public was that the existing building needs to be further
evaluated first, before a new Town Hall is justified. Based on that feedback, the Board of
Selectimen moved forward with the assessment of the existing Town Halt building, which was
awarded to NorthPoint Construction, Hudson, NH.

Recently, the Board of Selectinen was presented with four options and option 2 and 3, see below,
were discussed the most.

QOpiion 2

Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot and building addition for $185/square
foot. The building addition would be adjacent to the Land Use/Inspectional Services area, and
approximately 2,000 square feet in total including 1,000 square feet for the Buxton Meeting
Room expansion and 1,000 square feet for the first floor. The cost would be $1.5 - $2.3 million

for the entire Town Hall,

Option 3
Demolition of the existing Town Hall, 12,000 s.f., and building a new Town Hall, 17,000 s.f.,

with additional parking spaces for $350/square foot, for approximately $6 million, not including
site work, which will be approximately $1 mitlion.

The Town Engineer was directed to further investigate the design cost related to option 2 and 3,
in addition to the cost related to the replacement of the wheel lift, which is currently out of

service,

NorthPoint Construction has provided a scope of work and fee for Option 2, in the amount of
$54,800, and for Option 3, in the amount of $93,300.

We have also received an official quote related to the wheel lift for the amount of $40,303.40.

Yhd.-filesrveng\ing nceringSiPrivale Developments\School Stecct 12\Town Hall ASSCSII‘Ient\PI'OPOSﬂlS for
Design and Elevator\BOS Memo .doc



TOWN OF HUDSON
Engineering Department

\,

12 School Street ¢ Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603.886-6008 * Fax: 603-816-12%1

RECEIVED

TO: Steve Malizia, Town Administrator
Board of Selectmen
SEP 30 0%
FROM: Elvis Dhima, P.E., Town Engineer ;E’WN DN
DATE: September 30, 2024 SRS Qries
RE: Town Hall Building Ag€essipetii Findings and Recommendations

In 2023, the Board of Selectmen held a public meeting regarding the need for a new Town Hall
building, and the feedback from the public was that the existing building needs to be further
evaluated first, before a new Town Hall is justified. Based on that feedback, the Board of
Selectmen moved forwaed with the assessment of the existing Town Hall building, which was
awarded 10 NorthPaint Construction, Hudson, NH.

The report covers a lot of ground and the main concems arc:

I. Our existing bathrooms don’t comply with current handicap requirements.

2. Lack of handicap access on lower level of the building to the Board of Selectmen area.
3. ADA noncompliance throughout the building, including customer’s countertop.

4, Lifting elevator is in need of repairs/replacement.

5. Inadequate working space and customer/reception area in the Land Use / Inspectional

Services Department,
6. Inadequate working space for the Sewer Department Clerk.
7. Inadequate working space for the Town Clerk’s Office service window, their working area, and

their vault area.

The above items could be addressed by four recommendations, as follows:

Option 1
Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot, for approximately 1.0 - 1.7 million

dollars for the entire Town Hall.

Option 2

Renovations throughout the building for $165/square foot and building addition for $185/square
foot. The building addition would be adjacent to the Land Use/Inspectional Services area, and
approximately 2,000 square feet in total including 1,000 square feet for the Buxton Meeting
Room expansion and 1,000 square feet for the first floor. The cost would be 1.5 - 2.3 million

dollars for the entire Town Hall,
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Option 3
Demolition of the existing Town Hall, 12,000 s.f., and building a new Town Hall, 17,000 s.f,,
with additional parking spaces for $350/square foot, for approximately $6 million, not including

site work, which will be approximately $1 million.

Lease a building for $14/s.f, / month and retrofit it for up to $150/s.f. to meet our needs. The cost
to lease wiil be approximately $168,000/year and $1.8 million for retrofitting.
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Overview/Disclaimers:

This assessment, completed in September 2024, analyzed the existing spaces of the Hudson Town Hall building
located on 12 Schoo! Street. The study provides a comprehensive report on the findings based on RFP dated May 10,
2024. In additicn, provides recommendations to correct deficiencies with space, codes, ADA, adjacencies as well as
recommendations to alternate solutions. Current codes and Local jurisdictions should be considered with the final
layout/ solutions at the time of ‘updates’ to prevent further deficiencies.

Existing Land Use and Code Conditions:
e Zone B — Business (Community Facility}
¢ Zond B — Setback requirement;
o 50-0" Front of Building
o 15-0" Rear and Sides of Building
Building Height 38-0"
Floor Zone = No
Built 1952
50 Existing Parking Spaces
o 2 oftotal are ADA *
¢ Building Total Area: 12, 632 5f
o First Floor — 6,316 SF
o Basement-6,316 SF
Fulty Sprinklered*

Disclaimers:
e This study analyzes the existing conditions with reference to:
2018 International Building Code (IBC)
2021 NFPA 101 - Life Safety Code
2010 ADA Design Standards.
Local Jurisdictions and Municipal Codes.
* Recommended office/cubical sizes are based off the common square footage used in design and are
not based off any specific code and used for reference purposes only in space planning.

o 0 0

[}

]

¢ Pricing provide within this assessment is for reference estimating purposes as final scope is not determined.
Additionally, pricing is estimated at the time of this assessment and not reflective of any inflation/ material and
or labor cost increases at the time of construction. Excludes General Conditions and Site Work.
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Existing Building Footprint with Site Context Plan:
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Existing First Floor Plan:
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Existing Basement Floor Plan
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7. Finance and Water Department

8. IT Departmant

9. Board of Selectman Mesting Room
10. Office

11. Buxton Meeting Room

12. Break Rcom

13. Girculation and Support
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Existing Site Parking:
Currently there are 51 parking spaces at the Hudson Town Hall.

There are an estimated +/-41 employees in the building at any given time. Leaving only ten (10) parking spaces for
customers.

Hudson Code {Chapter 275: Site Plan C.2.{M)) Professional offices and business services need to have 1 spot for every 300 sf of gross leasable

area or the lofal square foofage of the entire building. Hudson chapter 275 Site Plan Review: 6{a) states that there needs to be 1-2 off street loading
space(s} for the building. Currently, the Hudson Town Half has no off-street loading spaces.

The square footage of the town hall is +/-12,632 sf. Per code the town hall only requires 43 spaces.

If the max occupancy of the building was used to calculate the required no of parking spaces; there would be a
shortage as experienced with the Town Hall Public Meeting.

Currently, there is no designated off-street loading space. There is however a service drive that runs the back of the
building that could be utilized.

| Parking

Requirements
Based off Building Area

Existing

+/-43

Table 1: Parking Assessment

Existign ADA Parking:

1BC states in Table 1106.1, Appendix 12, a certain number of spots are to be alfocated to the handicapped based off how many spots are required
or provided. Section 1106.5 in the IBC also states that for every six or fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be a van-
accessible parking space. Based on the numbers stated in Table 24, the town hall only needs 1 van-accessible parking spot.

Currently, the town hall has 2 handicapped spots. The required number of ADA Parking is 2 where one is required to
be van accessible parking.

ADA Parking
- Requirements
Existin s
g Based off Building Area
D
* 2 reqular ADA spots =%

** 1 Regular / 1 van
Table 2: ADA Parking Assessment

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
¢ Parking: Parking requirement meet the code required number but does not meet the ADA requirements.

o Consider expanding the parking lot to accommodate the Public Town Hall Meeting as part of the future
remodel.

o Consider providing offsite parking at nearby public facility with shuttle bus service when overflow
parking is anticipated.

o Consider re-stripping parking lot to comply with ADA requirements to comply.
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Existing Site Parking Plan
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Stairs:

According to the ABA (Architectural Barriers Act found on the U.S. Access Board): “Areas of refuge are not required in facililies equipped with a
supervised automated sprinkler system”

Currently there are no areas within the building that are labeled / designated for an area of refuge; nor is it required as
the building is fully” sprinkiered throughout.

The exterior stair out of the Selectman Board room does not comply with min widths or tread compliance with the IBC.
Several of the stairs do not comply with the 48" min depth of landings.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
» Stairs: There are currently no areas within the building that are labeled/designated area of refuge required.
The building is fully* sprinkiered throughout. Several Stairs do not comply with full codes.
o Consider adding area of refuge to areas to maintain clear hall egress — shown below in red
o Consider addressing stairs with future remodel to comply with codes
o Consider verifying Fire & Life Safety Coverage of sprinkler heads in *missing areas.
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Space Dimension {Width) Riser Heights # Risers Tread

#1

stairs 10'-1" 7" 4 1’

landing 10'-1" 5-0" 1 - -
#2

Bottom landing 8'-0.5" 3-8 - - -

Stairs 8'-0.5" Range from 7"-7.5" 3 1-1.5"
#3

Top of stairs 3-10"

Landing 4'-4" a-0" I 18 mn

Bottom of Stair 310"
#4

Landing at top 3'-4.25" 4'-0" - - -

Stairs 3'.4,25" - 18 11"
#5

Top of stair 3'-10.75"

Landing 37 7-7" N 18 11"

Bottom of Stair 3-7.5"

Table 3: Stair Dimensions

Space Dimension (Width) Riser Heights # Risers Tread
#1
Top Landing 3-10.5" 37" - -
Top of Stairs 3-7.25" 6 10.5"
Landing 3-8.75" 3-10" - - -
Bottom of Stair 3-7.5" 3 10.5"
#2
Landing 4-0.5" 3-9” - - -
Stair 4-0.5" Range from 6.5"-7" 8 9.75"
#3
Landing at top 3-10" 6'-7" - - -
Stairs 3-10 ) 1
#4
Stair 3 | 6.5" 1 1+ 1 -
T13-3 See Table 3 #3
T13-4 See Table 3 #4
Ti3-5 See Table 3 #5

Table 4: Stair Dimensions
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Ramp:

.

Section Dimension (Width) Dimension (L.ength)
Landing L4
L1 4'-5" 5] 1
L2 4-5" 4-5" fi
L3 4-5" 4-5" '
L4 7-1" 6'-6" :
Ramp |
R1 45" 25'-11.25" 'i’
R2 4'-5" 22'-0.5"
) i ] L1 u
R3 4'-5 22'-0.5 i
Table 5: Ramp Dimensions Il
[l
Ly
Ramps (ADA Standards seclion 405 - Appendix 8): [
®  Run should not be longer than 30° aha
Ramp Landings (Tabie 405.7 and sections 405.7.1-405.7.5 - Appendix 9) lf 1
®  landings should be as wide as ramp and minimum of 36" and minimum of | Lh
60" fong f
e Change in direction landings must be a minimum of 60"x60" | R ——
Ramp Slope (Section 405.2 — Appendix 10) . - e

e Rise for ramp run has a maximum of 30" ] R ———— e I

The only ramp for the Town Hall exceeds code compliance.
Landing 1 complies, while Landing 2 does not comply with the clear width required by code for turning radius. Landing

3 does not comply with the width required by code.

Ramps 1 — 3 all fall within the allowed run. The rise of the ramp is +/- 46". Spread over 3 sections equally the runs
would comply with the maximin rise. There are however inconsistencies with slope/ rise.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:

» Ramps: The ramp overall is not compliant.
o Consider redesigning the entire ramp to coordinate with codes and future improvements.

o Consider shorter runs and longer landings
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Vertical Transportation:
Lift:

Equipment Dimension (width)

Dimension (length) i

Lift Size +-3 1

+-4

ADA Piatform Doors and Gates Figure 410.6 — Appendix 11
Table 6: Lift Dimensions

The lift allows access to existing support offices
in the basement and the Selectman Meeting
room.

The lift is not in operation. Current access to the
basement offices and meeting rooms are limited
and not ADA accessible.

Summary of Compliance and

Recommendations:
¢ Lift: Current condition of lift fails to meet
code.

o Consider repairing lift
o Consider new lift with
warranties

Chair Lift:

Equipment

Dimension (width)

Dimension {length)

Platform Size

+-27.5"

+/- 29.5"

Table 7: Stair Chair Dimensions
ADA Platform Doors and Gates Figure 410.6 — Appendix 11

The chair lift allows access primary to the Buxton Meeting Room

The chair lift function however is unreliable. On occasion it strands users’ midflight and is not user friendly. Platform

size does not meet the min requirements of 32",

Summary of Compliance and Recommendation:

e Chair Lift: Current condition of chair lift fails to meet code.
o Consider installing vertical lift/ elevator in leu of stairs.

o Consider future design of basement to allow ADA compliant access.
o Consider new chair lift with warranties.
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Circulation Assessment: ¢ 3

Hallways:
Hallways First Floor
Dimension Dead End
ST (WxL) Corridor
#1 8’-0" x 43'-11" N
#2 3-3"x 14'-0" N
#3 41" x 10°-1¢” Y
#4 6-1"x 240" N
#5 6-0"x 119" N

Table 8: Hallway Clear Widths and Lengths

Hallways Basement Level
Space Dimension Dead.End
{WxL) Corridor

# 3-2"x 116" N

#2 5-5" x 35-11" N

#3 211" x 5'-4" Y %

#4 310" x 13-9" Y

#5 3-1"x 101" N

#6 7'-8"x 13'-0" Y
Table 9: Hallway Clear Widths and Lengths I
Clear Width ADA (ADA Standards (403.51 — Appendix 5): 36" (3) I . T |
ooty e K ek Sl | OO I =

e B o B e | ey |

Hallways meet the IBC clear widths and IBC Dead End lengths for a corridor and ADA with the exception of Hallway 3
Basement Level, which does not comply with IBC or ADA clear width requirements.

Summary of Compliance:
s Hallways: Hallways overall are in compliance.
o Consider redesign of Hallway 3 Basement level to remove storage each side to facilitate additional
circulation for water payment window.
o Consider future re-design of basement level to create new hall (connecting Hallway 4 with Hallway 5)
to allow full access to the public meeting rooms.
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Town Clerk Department:

The Town Clerk is broken up into 5 different spaces as shown in Table 10 and currently has a total of 6 employees.

Town Clerk Department n: SR
| Space SQFT |
Private Office 99 11[ PRIVATE OFFICE VALLT
Vault 95
Window Service Work Area 140

o 354

1

Total 876

Table 10: Town Clerk/Tax Collector Department
Square Footages [ OPE;:' ROEJ:;HCE

} bbb d £

I Customer
e Waiting 7
Payment Area

The Private Office adheres to the recommended square footage, || _
falling within the Small Private Office range of 90-150 square feet as [ !
detailed in the enclosed Office Requirements shown in Appendix 1, csu&g?:
and is classified as a High-Density Level office with 80-150 square 1
feet per employee, according to Appendix 2. ) fe—

WINDOW SERVICE WORK AREA

The Window Service Area and Open Office Area falls within the

Standard Cubicle Configurations range 16-120 square feet, as outlined in Appendix 3. The Window Service area
however does not conform with the recommended requirements of 60-110 square feet per person. The window service
argas are ADA compliant.

The Vault fails to meet the required 125-200 square feet for file rooms, according to Appendix 4.

The Customer Waiting / Payment area has an occupant load factor of 5 which allows an occupant load of 38. This is
unrealistic for queuing and circulation in the existing space.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Office area nets an occupant load of 4. The vauit with a lcad factor of 300, nets
1 additional occupant. Total allowed occupant load for the Town Clerk is 5, with the additional 38 customers. Per
current load factors the existing Town Clerk Office exceeds the occupant allowed.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
* Private Office: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Vault: Does not comply.
o Consider installing a rolling high density storage filing system
o Consider moving and expanding the file storage area to the open work area allowing a new office in
the existing vault.
o Consider relocating seasonal items to storage facility.
+ Window Service / Open Office Area: Does not comply with the area density requirements but does comply
with the standard cubicle size range. The Open Office Area exceeds occupant code.
o Consider re-configuring the layout and the number of cubicles to elongate into the open work area and
provide upper cabinets for storage options within the allowable occupant load.
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years
to determine if existing space could be projected for future storage/ office needs.
o Consider a self-payment kiosk.
o Customer Waiting/Payment Area:
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by removing wall between waiting area and
adjacent hallway.
¢ Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing
customers exposure in the building.
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Town Accessors Department:

The Town Accessors is broken up into 4 different spaces as shown in Table 11 and currently has a total of 3-4

employees.

____Space SQFT -
Private Office 118 PRIVATE OFFICE
File Storage 63 ]
| Open Office Area ¥ | 354 |
116
649

Table 11: Town Accessors Department Square Footages

OPEN OFFICE

The Private Office meets the Enclosed Office Requirements outlined Wk

in Appendix 1, falling within the Small Private Office range of 90-150
square feet. Additionally, as per Appendix 2, it is classified under the
High-Density level with 80-150 square feet per employee.

The File Storage room does not meet the Requirements from
Appendix 4, which specify 125-200 square feet for file rooms.

The Open Office area exceeds the requirements of 60-110 square feet
per person, according to Appendix 2. The counter has two stations,
one of which is ADA compliant.

The customer waiting payment area with a load factor of 5 allows an occupant load of 23 people. This is unrealistic for
queuing and circulation in the existing space.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Town Accessors office area and open work space provides 3 occupants. The
File Storage with an occupant load of 300 nets an additional | person. Existing occupant load of 4 persons is compliant

with codes.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
» Private Office: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Consider creating an office in the open space and utilize the existing space for future growth of the
Town Hall offices/ support space.
s File Storage:
o Consider installing a rolling high density storage filing system
¢ Open Office Area: Does not meet the density requirements but complies with the standard cubicle size range.
o Consider the layout of cubicles to relate to customer counter area
e Customer Waiting/ Payment Area:
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years
to determine if existing space could be projected for future storage/ office needs.
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by removing wall between waiting area and
adjacent hallway.
o Consider a seif-payment kiosk.
s Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing
customers exposure in the building.
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Board of Selectman Office:

The Board of Selectman is broken up into 5 different spaces as shown in Table 12 and currently has a total of 4
employees.

Board of Sele an Office _ l|
Space SQFT =
Private Office #1 234
Private QOffice #2 129 PRIVATE OFFICE
Private Office #3 140 [ #2 PRIVATE OFFICE
| Open Office Area 239 "
Breakroom 24 ERVATE (RS
766
Table 12: Board of Selectman Office Square Footages | .Ah
OPER! ROEI;FICE < f T
= 2]
[ 7
Private Office #1 complies with the Enclosed |—|:\/ Ereshoom Z

Office Requirements for a Medium or Shared
Office, falling within the 150-250 sq. ft. range, and aligns with the Average Density Level of 150-250 sq. ft. per
employee as outlined in Appendix 2.

Private Office #2 & #3, meets the criteria for a Small Private Office of 90-150 sq. ft. per Appendix 1 and is classified
under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 sq. ft. per employee according to Appendix 2.

The Open Office Area exceeds the recommended space of 60-110 sq. ft. per employee as detailed in Appendix 2.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Board of Selectman Offices allows 5 occupants. Existing occupant load of 4 is
below the code limitation.

The kitchenette is a BOH support area and not ADA compliant.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
s Private Offices: Meets the recommended square footage and density level requirements.
o Consider reworking entire are to provide (3) three equal offices.
¢ Open Office Area: Exceeds the requirements
o Consider relocating open office space to allow max file storage area.
o Consider remaining floor space used for expansion of other Town Hall offices and or support space.
+ Breakroom:
o Consider relocating to allow access to all first-floor employees and minimize time lost traveling to

basement level.
o Consider making new break room ADA compliant.
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Sewer and Welfare Department;

The Sewer and Welfare is broken up into 3 different spaces as shown in Table 13 and currently has a total of 3
employees.

Space SQFT Ly

Private Office #1 126

Private Office #2 101 pmwns‘omce
ice A 140

Total 367

Table 13: Sewer Department Square Footages

e

= PRIVATE OFFICE
Private Office #1 and #2 meets the Small Private Office criteria (30-150 sq. i g
ft. per Appendix 1) and complies with the High-Density level, which e
necessitates 80-150 sq. ft. per employee according to Appendix 2.
g
The Open Office exceeds the recommended space range of 60-110 sq. ft. D .
per employee detailed in Appendix 2, meeting the density requirements by AREA
providing more space than the minimum recommended. /’\1
isiriosesio i

The entry door doubles as a payment window for customers and is not
ADA accessible and impacts the circulation of the hall.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Sewer and Welfare allows 3 occupants. Existing occupant load of 4
is in line with the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
o Private Offices: Both Private Office #1 and #2 meet the minimum net floor area requirement and comply with

the density requirements.
o Consider expanding into the Board of Selectman’s Office and rework to move Water Department into

Sewer.
o Consider relocating Picture ID

+ Open Office: Exceeds the recommended density standards.
o Evaluate the decline of in-office visits and project the number of public office visit over the next 5 years

to determine if existing space could be projected for future office needs.

o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by creating new ADA window at existing
non-compliant toilet locations moving customers off the main circulation.

o Consider a self-payment kiosk.

= Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information. Minimizing

customers expasure in the building.
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Land Use Department:

The Land Use is broken up into 8 different spaces as shown in Table 14 and currently has a total of 14 employees.

- e _‘——""-'-"‘"""I"""""'__'__':; ——— — -1 "
Space SQFT PRIVATE || PRIVATE e
Private Office #1 163 - SR el - |
Private Office #2 116 PRIVATE OFFICE | |
Private Office #3 100 / L/L_ﬁ ¥
Private Office #4 120 REEEEER e, /
Cubicle/Open Office Space 675 ) ' i
- 203 e :
Plotter/Printer Space 84 PRINTER || | cuBicAL ! l;
81 i S ¢ CUBICALIOPEN
Total 1543 : : OFFICE SPACE |
Table 14: Land Use Square Footages | . ! f
iE "N/
Private Office #1 meets the Enclosed Office Requirements -
for a Medium or Shared Office, falling within the 150-250 Sl ||,
square feet range, and aligns with the Average Density g—. i
Level of 150-250 square feet per employee as outlined in 3 —
Appendix 2.

Private Office #2, #3, and #4 all comply with the criteria for a Small Private Office (80-150 square feet per Appendix 1)
and are classified under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee according to Appendix 2.

The Cubical / Open office space exceeds the Open Work Area Requirements of 80-110 square feet per employee,
shown in Appendix 2, featuring two desk configurations and four cubicles with a current approximate size of 30 square
feet each, which is within the Standard Cubical Configurations range of 16-120 square feet per Appendix 3.

The Open Office Space does not comply with the recommended 60-110 square feet per employee, with four desk
configurations.

The plotter/printer space has no specific common area requirements.

The waiting/reception space does not meet the Common Area Requirements of 100-200 square feet per person for
waiting areas as per Appendix 4. The customer counter is not ADA compliant.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Land Use office area and open work space allows 10 occupants. The
Customer/ Waiting area with a load factor of 5 allows an additional 16 people. Existing occupant of 14 employees
exceeds the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
¢ Private Office #1: Meets the recommended square footage and meets the Average Density Level.
o Consider creating a storage closet in the corner.
* Private Offices #2, #3, and #4. Meet the criteria for a Small Private Office and comply with the High-Density
level.
s Cubical/Open Office Space: Exceeds the recommended Open Work Area Requirements and the cubicle
configurations fall within the Standard Cubical Configurations requirements.
o Consider relocating the two desk configurations to the open office.
o Consider relocating storage closet
o Consider reworking cubicles to remove internal 3'-0" wide circulation. Cubicles to be back-to-back with
high sound absorbing fabric panels.
o Reworking cubicles will allow the four desk configurations to be re-worked into cubicles.
e Open Office Space: Does not meet the recommended square footage per occupant load.
o Consider providing two offices for the two desk configurations in the cubicle open space.
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o Consider relocating existing four desk configurations to cubical area.
o Plotter/Printer Space: No specific common area requirements are applicable.
o Consider providing millwork above equipment for additional storage
¢ Waiting/Reception Space: Does not meet the recommended square footage.
o Consider reworking counter to provide second customer service area that is ADA compliant.
o Consider redesigning the area for better flow and visibility by creating an open Customer Waiting Area.

Copy/Printer Room:

There is one supporting space located on the first floor as shown in Table 15:

Copy/Print Room
Space SQFT B
Copy/Print Room 83

Table 15: First Floor Supporting Spaces

There are no specific standard space requirements for this COPYIPRINT ROOM
area, which remains accessible to anyone as the door stays
propped open throughout the day. The room houses a large
printer and copier, a Pithey Bowes mail machine, and a
small label printer that fits on a shelf.

Occupant load of 150 aliows 1 person. This is a BOH
support space for the building.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

e Copy/Print Room
o Consider closing this space off from the public by providing a key fab or punch code door access.

= Consider reconfiguring the space and providing millwork storage cabinets
o Consider moving cleaning supplies to janitors’ closet
= Consider providing each department with a printer to reduce size of room.
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Finance and Water Department:

The Land Use is broken up into 3 different spaces as shown in Table 16 and currently has a total of 5 employees.

SQFT

Space
Private Office #1 131
Private Office #2 68

_ramr Space *Tcrf:x-- |
| Office §)

Table 18: Finance Department Square Footages

s

CURICAI SPACFS
J PRIVATE OFFICE 1
4

NPFN OFFICF ARFA
PRIVATE ] -
NEEIFCE #7

Private Office #1 also adheres to the criteria for a Small Private Office, falling within the 90-150 square feet range per
Appendix 1, and complies with the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee as outlined in
Appendix 2.

,._
L
B

Private Office #2 does not meet the square foot requirement and is too small to fall within any standard office size
density.

The Cubicle/Open Office Space meets the minimum square foot requirement and exceeds the recommended density
of 60-110 square feet per employee detailed in Appendix 2 and includes four cubicles.

Door into department doubles as a customer service window which is not ADA complaint.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Finance and Water allows 5 occupants. Existing occupant load of 5
exceeds the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

o Private Office #1: meets the minimum square foot requirement. Complies with the Small Private Office and
the High-Density level requirements.

e Private Office #2 does not meet the minimum required square foot and does not fit into & standard office
density.

o Consider reworking area to provide two equal size offices adjacent to each cther.

+ Cubicle/Open Office Space: Meets the minimum net floor area requirement of 70 square feet. Exceeds the
recommended Open Work Area Requirements and the cubicle configurations fall within the Standard Cubical
Configurations range.

o Consider moving the Water Department upstairs with the Sewer.
Consider removing closet cutside entrance into area to provide a larger window / access for
customers.
s Overall Customer Experience
o Consider having one area for customers to make payments and or request information on the main
floor. Minimizing customers exposure in the building.
o The Customer Counter is not ADA compliant. Consider reworking the counter.

o
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IT Department:

The T is broken up into 4 different spaces as shown in Table 17 and currently has a total of 3 employees.

Space SQFT
| Private Office #1 84
F_Pri\.rate Office #2 113
Private Office #3 83
IT Server/Storage
Room 238
Total 498

Table 17: IT Department Square Footages
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Private Office #1 is too small to fall under any of the standard office size categories.

Private Office #2 meets the criteria for a Small Private Office (90-150 square feet per Appendix 1) and is classified

under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 square feet per employee as per Appendix 2.

Private Office #3 is too small to fit into any of the common office size classifications.

The IT Server Room contains servers and toner boxes, but it is also used for extra storage. It holds various items such
as old monitors, old printers and other equipment. The server room is not ADA accessible with a step up.

The occupant load factor of 150 for the IT office allows 2 occupants with an additional 1 occupant in the
server room. Existing occupant load of 3 is in line with the code.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:

» Private Office #1: meets the recommended square foot. *Part of the office is used for circulation to other

offices, putting the office under the recommend square foot at 54 SF.

o Consider reworking this area to provide a needed work bench free from circulation to other offices

s Private Office #2: meets the recommended square foot.
o Consider reworking entrance to office to minimize impact to other IT offices.
¢ Private Office #3: does not meet the recommended square feet.
= Consider reworking area to provide an office equal in size to Office #2.

e IT/Server Room
o Consider relocating storage items and or creating a storage closet with separate access.

o Consider reworking IT offices around server room.
o Consider providing a ramp




Trustee Office:

The Trustee has a shared office as shown in Table 18 and currently has 3 part time employees.

S | |

Space SQFT I R
Office 116 :
Table 18:; Trustee Office Square Footages
The Trustee Office adheres to the minimum net floor area px. -

requirement. Additionally, the office meets the criteria for a

Small Private Office of 90-150 sq. ft. per Appendix 1 and is |
classified under the High-Density level, requiring 80-150 sq. |
ft. per employee according to Appendix 2

TRUSTEE
OFFICE

The occupant load factor of 150 for the Trustee office

ailows 1 occupant. Existing occupant load of 3 ‘
exceeds the code, however not all part time

employees are in the office at one time.

Summary of Compliance with Recommendations:
+ Trustee Office: Meets the recommended square — L l
foot. :
o Consider relocating the office and
expanding the break room / kitchen are into one space.

Page | 35



Board of Selectman Meeting Room:

The Board of Selectman is broken up in two rooms as shown in Table 19a in the basement and currently holds a
maximum of 34 pecple.

_ Boardof Selectmen | R

Space SQFT i : %

Board of Selectmen Room 885 y

HCTV Room 61 S

Total 946 B - 5
Table 19a: Meeting Room Square Foolages :'1
=i

i BOARD OF SELECTMAN ROOM ]
The Board of Selectman meeting room currently |

has a Place of Assembly Permit that caps out the i OFH
rcom at 34 occupants. Using this fixed number f S
and the common reguirements, Appendix 4, the 3 %

room would be required to be 900 square feet,
which it does not meet.

Section 1004, IBC Chapter 10 Table 1004.5 with
an occupant load factor of 15 would allow atotal ||

of 59 occupants. The Board of Selectman has the [ s s bt ] Ef lossd b |

required two means of egress to comply with
code.

The HCTV Room meets the minimum requirement square feet. The HCTV Room is equipped with recording/broadcast
equipment for meetings in the Selectman Board Room.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
e Board of Selectman Meeting Room: Does not comply with the IBC

o Occupant load complies. With or without permit occupant cap.

o Number of egress doors comply

o Access to the space does not comply
* Consider repairs to the vertical lift
»  Consider redesign of the stairs to allow code compliant landings and handrails.
= Consider redesign to provide area of refuge

e HCTV: Complies.
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Buxton Meeting Room:

The Buxton Room is broken up in two main rooms and three supporting closets as shown in Table 19b in the
basement and currently holds a maximum of 34 people.

Buxton Meeting Room ' =, oy
Space SQFT I 4
Buxton Meeting Room 960 - -
Audio/Visual Room 173 A i
Buxton Closet 100 ol e |

Total 1143
Table 19b: Meeting Room Square Footages ‘_I/\ di |

T
i

Ty, g R

The Buxton Meeting Room and Audio/Visual Room
adheres to the minimum net floor area requirement of 70
square feet for habitable rooms.

b T " T T T

The Place of Assembly Permits that cap out the room at 34 e e et

people.

RSl

Using this fixed number and the common requirements of a )
conference room, Appendix 4, the rooms need to be 900 1
square feet to account for everyone. With this square
footage Buxton Meeting Room meets this requirement is
the Buxton Meeting Room.

Section 1004, IBC Chapter 10 Table 1004.5 with an occupant load factor of 15 would allow a total of 64 occupants.
The Buxton Room however does not have the required two means of egress to comply with code and will require the

occupant ‘cap’.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
¢ Buxton Meeting Room: Meets recommended square footage.
¢ Audio/Visual Room: Meets recommended square footage.



Break Room:

The Break Room is divided into 2 spaces as shown in Table 20.

Break Room

75
233
308

Kitchen
Break Room
Total

Table 20: Staff Spaces

The Common Area Requirements for a break room
are: 15 sq. per seated/resting person per IBC
occupant load Section 1004.

Based off of the Common Area Requirements and the
current square footage of the room the allowed
occupancy of the room which is 18 people.

BREAK ROOM

The Break Room do not meet ADA requirements

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
Break Room: Not ADA compliant.

o Consider combining the kitchen and
break room area into one rcom.
Consider re-designing the millwork to
comply with ADA codes.

Consider turning the existing kitchen are into mechanical/ storage closet with racking system for
employees’ seasonal items.

Mechanical and Electrical Spaces:
There are 4 Mechanical and Electrical Spaces as
shown in Table 21:

Space SQ.FT
HVAC Cabinets 100
Furnace 87
Elec. Panel Closet 11 F
Sprinkler Closet 18 r
Total 216 ( P S i
Table 21: Mechanical and Electrical Spaces | E:_J e P

There are no standard requirements for these

rooms.
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Janitor Spaces:

There are 3 Janitor Spaces as shown in Table
12

T
L] | i
Moceae_ailil §

Janitor Closet 27 S|
Storage Room #1 147 4
Storage Room #2 14 q
Total 188 4

Table 12: Janitor Spaces

el

There are no standard requirements for these
rooms.

Closets:

There are 5 Closets as shown in Tabile 13:

Space SQ. FT
#1 15
#2 17
#3 19
#4 13
#5 8
Total 72

Table 13: Closets

There are no standard requirements for these rooms.
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ADA Toilets:

QOccupant Load:

First Floor 66
Basement 101
Total 167
Table 24: Occupancy Load
Toilet Count:
Existing Required o
- .,
First Floor 2 e 02020 % 0% 2% %%
Basement 3 3 FIRST FLOOA TOILET ROOM
Total S 6

Table 25: IBC Toilet Count

IBC code, Table 2902.1, states, for a business occupancy, that there should be 1 ftoifet] per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the remainder
exceeding 50. To see ADA Codes please reference Appendix 13-19

Table 26 (pg. 44) breaks down the ADA codes and identifies which bathrooms currently do and do not have when it comes to ADA Standards
The First Floor of the building currently has 2 non-compliant ADA toilets. /\

Toilets are installed closer than 18" on center to the wall and the required —
floor clearances / tuming radius are not met. 3 ' 0
il ke | MEWT. %

The Basement level currently has three toilets, shower room all non- s fe
compliant ADA. —— |¥ 2 N E. B

{ I
\

\

.
The toilets are not installed per standards to the adjacent wall/ partition and T . 1, ,’ :
required floor clearances / turning radius are not met. - 4‘@__ 7% j

The building overall has 5 toilets, according to the IBC a total of 6 toilets as
shown in Table 25 are required. One each male, female are required to meet
full ADA Compliance. A shower is not required, but if provided in a new
location would be required to meet ADA compliance.

Summary of Compliance and Recommendations:
¢ Toilets: Existing Town Hall is not compliant with current toilet counts
and is not complaint with ADA requirements.
o Consider renovating the existing toilet rooms to meet current
codes and ADA compliance.

UNISEX SHOWER ROOM

P NN v,
00%6%0% %% %% %%

aWa

BASEMENT LEVEL
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Non-Compliant ADA

First Floor Plan
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Basement Level Floor Plan
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Meeting Rooms
ADA Standards section 216.10
s Assistive Listening Systems states that each assembly area required by 219 to provide assistive listening systems shall provide signs
informing patrons of the availability of the assistive listening system.

Currently, there are no assistive listening systems in the meeting rooms, per Table 219.3 located in Appendix 20,
states that there needs to be a minimum of 2 in both the Selectman and Buxton Room.

Access to either of the meeting is no ADA complaint. A chair lift and lift as stated is prior are not operable.
Within each space wheelchair clearance are provided.

Recommendations:
o Consider repairing the vertical circulation.
o Consider connecting both meeting spaces with future re-design

Door Clearances

Please refer to Appendix 21 for push/oull clearances for a door.

10 doors on the first floor do not meet door clearances and 9 doors in the basement do not meet door clearances as
well. A total of 19 doors for the entire building do not meet door clearances.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign of door layouts with future re-design.

Kitchen/Breakroom
2010 ADA Standards.
The kitchen is not ADA compliant with millwork and reaches requirements.

The pull side of the door does not meet the proper clearances (Appendix 21}, there is no turn radius for a wheelchair,
the sink does not allow access for a wheelchair, and the shelving is too high for someone in a wheelchair.

The breakroom millwork does not meet ADA compliances. The push and pull side of the door meets clearances and
there is a turning radius for a wheelchair.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign/relocate kitchen to meet ADA standards.
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Signage

2010 ADA Standards Section 216 and 703

216.2 Designations. Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5.

Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall
have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5

216.3 Directional and informational Signs. Signs that provide directions to or information about interior spaces and facilities of the site
shalf comply with 703.5.

216.4.1 Exit Doors. Doors at exit passageways, exil discharge, and exit stairways shall be identified by tactile signs complying with 703.1,
703.2, and 703.5.216.4.3 Directional Signs. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.6 of the Infernational Building Code (2000 edition) or
section 1007.7 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1) to
provide direcfions to accessible means of egress shall comply with 703.5.

216.8 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. Where existing foilef rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603, directional signs indicating
the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room complying with 603 within the facility shali be provided. Signs shall comply with
703.5 and shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1.

The building has signs that indicate locations and or offices, however, none of them are to ADA standards. No raised
characters (703.2), braille (703.3) provided. Additionally, instillation and height {703.4) are not compliant.

Recommendations:

o

Consider providing sighage to meet ADA standard requirements.
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Egress:

Looking at the means of egress of the building, Hudson Town Hall has plenty of exits out of the building to comply with
the occupant load.

Life Safety Elements:
» The building provides the minimum exit directional signs for an emergency.
s Pull Fire Alarm:
o Oneis located at every exterior door on the first floor.
o Oneis located in the egress stairway off of Buxton Room.
o Oneis located near the Finance / Water door near the Buxton Room.
o Oneis located at the exterior door of the Selectman Meeting Room.
¢ Fire Alarms are located throughout the building
o Lights and audio
* Fire extinguisher:

o Located in every main hallway.

o Located by the exterior doors near Land Use, Town Clerk / Debt Collector and Selectman Offices.
o Located in the Buxton Room

o Located in the IT Server / Storage Room

o Located in the Selectman Meeting Room

o Located in the Kitchen
¢ Smoke Detectors
o Located throughout the building.
o  Sprinklers
o *Located throughout the building.
=  Finance Department, Water, Breakroom and the Kitchen do not have sprinklers.

Recommendations:
o Consider relocating and or adding exit signs for better public visibility.
o Consider adding sprinklers as required.
o Consider adding additional Pull Fire Alarms as required to coordinate with renovations.

Pubilic access into the building and emergency exits for both the public and employees are fair. No area of refuge is
provided nor required. ADA access to the building and within is compromised and not compliant.

The interior of the building does not maintain ‘controlled’ access to the public. Interior support offices like the mail copy
room are accessible to the public as is the employee break room and several other BOH storage areas and spaces.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign of spaces that prevent the public from being able to access employee-only marked areas.
o Consider installing a lock or passcode device to employee-only marked areas.
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First Floor Pah of Egress
EGRESS

170 Egrest Octupant
toad

\.\R\\\.\w\

SIDE ENTRY
DOOR 4

170 Egrasa
Occupant

Load

ADA ENTRY
DOOR 1

170 Egrozs Octupant
Losd A

DOOR 3 : ; 1. Town Clerk Department

2. Town Accessors Department
3. Board of Seleciman Office

4. Sewer and Welfare Department
5. Land Use Department

6. Circulation / Support Areas
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Basement Floor Path of Egress
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— ] — Iy S . 13. Circulation and Support
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Proposed Customer & Employee Adjacencies:
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Proposed Interior Remodel Option 1:

Proposed First Floor

EGPESS
DOOA &
D N

-

ISE O

OOOR

1. Town Clerk Department

2. Town Accessors Department
3. Board of Sefectman Office
4,

&.

6

7.

(]
@

Il

#

Sewer and Welfare Department
Land Use Department
Circulation / Support Areas
Walter {moved from basement)

10. Trustee Office (moved from basement}
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Proposed Basement Level

EGRESS EGRESS
DOCR S DOOR &

|

>4
il

Wllli

/1
/7
soeenray | d
BOOR4 kY
® < 11 1
/]
]
S%:sas y | : . Finance (water moved to first floor)
= - IT Department
Board of Selectman Meating Room

. Trustee Office (moved to lirst fioar)
. Buxton Meeting Room
. Break Room
. Circulation and Support

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing - Remodel $165.00 p/sf.
With various phases of moving departments around approximate remodel time is 10 to 12 months.
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Proposed Addition & Remodel Option 2;

Proposed First Floor

e @ G
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DOOR 3
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aNoma®

Town Clerk Department

Town Accessors Department
Board of Selectman Cffice
Sewer and Welfare Dapartment
Land Use Department
Circulation / Support Areas

. Water {moved from basement)

0. Trustee Office (moved from basement)
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Proposed Basement Level

SIDE ENTRY
DOCR 4

EQRESS
DOOR 3

N
13
13
9 @i
.

7a.

10.
11.
. Break Room
13.

Finance (water moved to first floor)

IT Depaniment

Boarg of Selectman Meeting Room
Trustee Office {moved to first Hoor)
Buxton Mesting Room

Circulation and Support

EGRESS
DOOR 5

1

NV

-m-“-------—---J
ARLA OF bek¥y ADDIFION

EGRESS
DOOR &

|

SO SN P

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing — Addition and Remodel $165.00 to $185.00 p/sf w/

elevation.

Approximate construction time for addition and remodel TBD.
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Proposed New Option 3:

Proposed First Floor w/ Existing Basement
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\‘-\Q: ‘ | | ‘ 5 é 5 | /
10 PARKING STALLS /2 ADA ¢

TOTAL 78 PARKING STALLS SCHOOL STREET /

NOQT TC SCALE

Page | 71



Proposed Second Floor

— 1111
TTTT
_—
I INEW]'OWN HALLE - : = f—
SECOND LEVEL :
s Z I i ]
TOTALNEW TOWN HAL o [ e I s ﬁ
17,000 SF
N -T
A i
- ]
S A ' B at W aiet e e o a
T 7 "
| & é s /
SCHOOL STREET /‘1’
NOT TO SCALE

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing — New Construction $300.00 to $350.00 p/sf.
Approximate construction time TBD.
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Proposed Lease Option 4:

*Note lease options are for reference purposes only. No guarantee options will be available at time of review.
Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing - $125.00 to $150.00 p/sf.

FOR LEASE | INDUSTRIAL SPACE
THOULOS

5 EXECUTIVE DRIVE | HUDSOHN. NH 03051 COAPANY

PROPERTY HICHLIGHTS
The Baulos Company is pheased 10 presem the pvillpblity of 5 Execyth Dhbve. locsted In Hhadsan.
Heer Hampshire with 14.1807 SF of Inthrstrial space nvallable Tof ke, The Dullibig B situsted b Sagamone
Indatildl Pk, 3 destpnated Doonomic Revitlization Zone. ffering bcentives and business ax credits Lo
quaMying compantes.

The propery is comvenienty Jociled whhn 15 miles of ExR 2 o the Evirirt Tumpiie, ofleing duich o sany
BECERF (e e Mastachusetes border. The Manchester-Goston Regionst Alport s vithin 3 20-minute ride. Retall
nelghbors Inchude Market Basket, Walmai &, Sarms Cub. OCU. Strbucks, Duniy’ Donts. Bul gt King. W Don akd's.
Jersey Mine'y pnd others.

FEATURES

# o L14601 5F svaliable & Ample paiing
¥ 18 20 dea haight = Quick & easy highway sccess
*  Sultable for RED/Nght = Minutes to the Maasacanells bovdes
manutacluring
= Fertal and FeFUnIATE REN Y
5 1600 amps. Tphase pree
= Lesse rabe: $11.00-$12.00/8F NNH

51 Va0 gock and 1 dirive-in door

FOR LEASE | INDUSTRIAL SPACE

5 EXECUTIVE DRIVE | HUDSON. NH 03051

FLOOR PLAM
X ]— e AVAILABLE SPACE
Lo:- 14,160t SF
LEASED
_k '
ke
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PROPERTY OVERVIEW

5 Flagstone Drive Is 2 25,4001 SF industrial warehouse buliding with the entire space avallable for lease. Bullt
in 1976, the bullding fealures 16° warehouse clear height, four loading docks and two 8'x 107 drive-n doors.
The buliding Is servied by munitips water & sewer and is heated by natursl gat. The oifice $pace I ully alr-
conditioned. There are 52 parking spaces.

The property is ¢ Henthy located In Sag: K trial Park. one of New b 's premier
tocations. 5 Flagstone Drive Is only 1.8 mBes of Exit 2 o the Everett Turnplke, offaring quitk access to points
north and south. The Massachusetts border Is about 3 $ minute drive, The Manchester-Saston Reglonal
Alrport Is within a 20 minute ride. Industrial neighbors include, BAE systems. Comcast, Quay Pharma, Onsemi,

WSariy, Getinge, a3 well 2% the fulure homes of Life & Good and Target DI Center, Rewall netgt
Inchude Market Baskel, Walmart, Sam's Club, DCUL Starbucks, Jersey Mike's. Dunking, McDonald's and Burger
King to name 2 few.

Exit 2 has been designated as an Economic Revitalization Zone by the $tate of New Hampshire, which makes.
tax cradits avallable to companies that locate or expand within the paric.

BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING SIZE 25,400z SF UTILITIES Municioal water & sewer. gas
AVAILABLE SPACE 25.400= 5F LOADING 4 docks, 2 drive-in
BUILDING TYPE Industria CLEAR HEIGHT 14

YEAR BUILT 1976 ZONING Industrial

PARKING RATIO 2.05/1.000 SF LEASE RATE $12.00-514.00/5F NNK

FLOOR PLAN lfL..T..I___

1
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FOR LEASE INDUSTRIAL/FLEX BUILDING

Two ]2.0.0(1 SF((-n.) 1 7
N eaitable /1724 HAMPSHIRE DRIVE
Hudson, NH 03051

One 3,000 SF unit
available 11/2025

LT

i
7
= e
=
¢Eﬁi

1 DOCK/3,000 SF 18' CLEAR HEIGHT Qlj!CK E EASY
HIGHWAY ACCESS

BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING SIZE £70.000 SF PARKING RATIO 1,8/1.000 SF
(2} 12.000 SF non-centiguous UTILITIES Municipal water & sewer. gas
UL Sl LOADING 1 dock3.000 5F
AVAILABLE SPACE
11} 3,000 SF unit available CLEAR HEIGHT 18
1171425 ZONING Industrial
BUILDING TYPE Industrial/Flex LEASE RATE $12.00-$14.00/5F NNN
YEAR BUILT 1987

.| | M

L)

HEINE
"'__T'H'II T
12,000¢ SF AVAILABLE 9/1/24

12,000 5F AVAILABLE 9/1/24
3,000 5F AVAILABLE 11/1/25
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Final Assessment Conclusion:

The Hudson Town Hall with an estimated staff of 41 employees operates Monay — Friday between the hours of 8 AM —
4:30 PM. The average customer typically spends 15 minutes inside. Peak days are Monday, Wednesday and Friday.
Peak hours fluctuate day to day but customers are consistent throughout the day.

Poputar times @ Popular times. ® Popular timas ® Popular times # Popular times ®
Wy oate ne tn wwhCk W tm S X el
B VP E saaa B AN LKLY 28 DUty 2% 4 QHE B V2 Ueualy et 00 Buty Rl ]
qll|l||lu i, 111y it ||||||||l
o - i " & 15w

INFORMATION FROM GOOGLE WEB REGARDING POPULAR TIMES

Customers have access to parking directly off School Street or in the Town Hall Parking Lot. While there are
accommodations for ADA parking directly off School Street, they are not updated with current codes. Additionally,
customer parking is shared with employee parking.

Within the Town Hall there are 7 Departments, 2 Town Meeting Halls and support services for both employees and
customers. Customers and employees share the same entry points to the building.

Over the years renovations within the departments have taken place in an effort to accommodate the growing needs of
the employees, customer service and storage without the proper updates relating to codes and space requirements.

Currently 3 departments exceed their occupant load in the provide allocated space.

L d

+ Occupancy Cap signage is required to comply with Life Safety Codes in the Buxton Meeting Hall.

» There is no exterior accessibility to the existing building that complies with current codes.

¢ Once inside there is no working accessibility vertical transportation that would allow customers and or
employees to move about the building efficiently from level to level or to access the meeting rooms.

e Per current occupant loads, toilet counts are under the code allowances.

¢ There is not one toilet room that is ADA Compiiant.

¢ Break Rooms and Kitchens for the employees are not ADA Complaint.

e  Security for the building and access to employee BOH spaces is limited.

e Doors, ramps, stairs and circuiation have been impacted by the growth.

+ Departments are not located with adjacencies that would allow a better customer experience and or internal
work flow.

» A few departments have Customer Service counters that are not ADA Complaint.

s Shared work spaces do not currently factor in sound buffers for employees and or customers.

s Storage is limited in the building and additional files are kept off site, incurring additional Town expenses.

» Access to BOH spaces is not secure from the Public.

e Offsite parking is needed for Town Meetings to handle the turn out from residence.

e Sprinklers are missing from a few offices.

o Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing all need updating

It is the opinion from this assessment that current conditions at the Hudson Town Hall compromise and limit the safety
and enjoyment not only for the customers but the employees.
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Appendix 1: Enclosed Office Requirements

Enclosed Office Requirements
Small Private Office 90-150 sq. ft
Medium or Shared office 150-250 sq. ft
Large Private Office or Shared Office 200-400 sq. ft

Appendix 2: Common Density Levels of Office Spaces

Common Density Levels of Office Spaces

Low Density (spacious layout that consist of

e e 250-500 sq. ft per employee

Average Density (traditional mix of private

offices & open cubicles or commercial work 150-250 sq. ft per employee
areas)

High Density (few private offices with the

majority of space being used for rows of 80-150 sq. ft per employee
small desks)

Open Work Area Requirements (cubicles or

commercial work areas) 60-110 sq. ft per person




Appendix 3: Standard Cubical Configurations

Standard Cubicle Configurations
Type of Cubicle Width {Inches) Length (Inches) Area (sq. ft}
Standard Cubicle 48-72 48-72 16-36
AdmlnlstraUVe 79 96 48
Cubicle
Executive
Workstation Cubicle L 144 Ll
Call Center Cubicle 24 48 16
L-Shaped
Management
Workstation Cubicle 96 96 64
(square modular
dimensions - see
below)
Management
Workstation Cubicle L LS 3k
Task Workstation
Cubicle (sc!uare _ 7 7 16
modular dimensicns
- see below)
U-Shape
Management 926 96 64
Workstation Cubicle
Utility Task
Workstation Cubicle = e 24
Common Square Modular Dimensions
5x5 60 60 25
6x6 72 72 36
%7 84 84 49
8x8 96 96 64
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Appendix 4: Common Area Requirements

Common Area Requirements

Reception or Waiting Area 100-200 sq. ft per person waiting

Conference Room S0 sq. ft plus 25 sq. ft per seated person

Breakroom 75 sq. ft plus 25 sq. ft per seated/resting
person

Mail or File Room 125-200 sq. ft

Hallways 20-30% of total useable sq. footage

Appendix 5;: ADA Minimum Corridor Width

403.5.1Clear Width, Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking
surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches {1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.

Figure 403.5.1

610

48 min N
1220

91§

Clear Width of an Accessible Route

Appendix 6: IBC Minimum Corridor Width
TABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

MINIMUM WIDTH

OCCUPANCY
{Inches)
Any facdity not listed in this table 44
Access 1o and utilization of mechanical, plumbing or electncal systems or equipment 24
With an occupant load of less than 50 35
Within a dweiing umit 36
In Group E with a corridor having an occupant koad of 100 or more 72
In comidors and areas serving siretcher traffic in ambuiatory care facilities 12
Group -2 in areas where required for bed movement 95
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Appendix 7: Dead End Hallways

1020.4 Dead ends.
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access shall be arranged such that dead-end corridors do not exceed 20
feet (6096 mm) in length
Exceptions:
1. Inin Group |-3, Condition 2, 3 or 4, occupancies, the dead end in a corridor shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mmy).
2. In occupanctes in Groups B, €, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, S and U, where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler

system In accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the length of the dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm)

3 A dead-end corridor shall not be limited in length where the tength of the dead-end corridor is less than 2.5 times the least width
of the dead-end corridor

Appendix 8: Ramp Dimensions

Ramp
Min Max
Clear Width 36" As big as you want
Rise for ramp run No Min. 30"
Horizontal run No Min. 30’ {360™)

Appendix 9: Ramp Landings

80min___ 60 min 80 min_
" 1528 ’ 1525 :l T 1525 T

al

fanding ramp run landing e & ramprun _E
landing ﬁ
8
at least as wide as ramp run
4
]
{a) {b}
straight change in direction
Figure 405.7
Ramp Landings
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Appendix 10: Stope

Table 405.2 Maximum Ramp Slope and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings, and Facilities

Slope'

—_

Maximum Rise

Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8

3 inches (75 mm)

Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10

6 inches (150 mm)

1. A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

Appendix 11: Platform Lift and Doors

32 min

42 min I_
1065

lift mechanism

Figure 410.6
Platform Lift Doors and Gates
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Appendix 12: Accessible Parking Spaces

TABLE 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARKING

REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER OF
SPACES PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES
IN PARKING FACILITIES

1025 1

61050 2

o075 3

76 10 100 4

10110 150 ]

1519 1o 200 6

201 to 300 7

301 0 400 8

401 to 500 9

50110 1.000 2% of icial

20, plus one for each 100,

1.001 and gver

of raction hereof, over 1,000

Appendix 13: ADA Toilet Clearances

603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shalt be
permitted to overiap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only
through a private office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the
clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with
603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying
with 306.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted
to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exception 1. At the time the door is installed, and if the
door swing is raversed in the future, the door must meet all the requirements specified in
404. Additionally, the door swing cannot reduce the required width of an accessible route.
Also, avoid violating ather building or life safety codes when the door swing is reversed.
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Appendix 14: ADA Mirrors

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of
the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not

located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Advisory 603.3 Mirrors. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of
people, including children. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory

and people who use wheelchairs, the top edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm)
minimum from the floor or ground.

Appendix 15: Coat Hooks and Shelves

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified

in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor.

Appendix 16: Toilet Specifications

a. Location:

604.2 Locatlon. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.
The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches {430 mrm)
minimum and 19 inches {485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible
toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach.

b. Seat Height

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches {485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung
to return to a lifted position.

EXCEPTIONS: t. A waler closet in a toilet room for a singie occupant accessed only through a

private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4.

2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380

mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the
seat.



Appendix 17: Grab Bars

a. Side Wall

54 min
1370

m ]
f*—- 42 min
1085

]

Figure 604.5.1 Figure 604.5.2
Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

b. Rear Wall

Appendix 18: Toilet Paper Dispensers

15 min
80

48 max
1220

~ AN -©

Figure 604.7
Dispenser Outlet Location

Appendix 19: Urinals

13% min 13% min
"jT £
E_] 17 max II 5 '
-
(@) (b)
wall hung type stal type
Figure §05.2

Haight and Depth of Urinals
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Appendix 20: Assistive Listening Systems

Table 219.3 Recelvers for Aasistive Listening Systems

Capacity of Seating in Minimum Number of MI;!;::::::: ';::L;:ﬁ::"g s
Assembly Area Required Receivars Hearing-aid Compatible
50 or less 2 2
51 to 200 2, plus 1 per 25 seats 2
over 50 seats’
201 to 500 2, plus 1 per 25 seats 1perd TGCBiVGTS'
over 50 saats’
501 to 1000 20, plus 1 per 33 seals 1 per 4 receivers'
over 500 seats’
1001 to 2000 35, plUs 1 per 50 seats 1 per 4 receivers1
over 1000 seats!
2001 and over 55 plus 1 per 100 seats t

over 2000 seats!

1 per 4 receivers

1. Or fraction thereof.

Appendix 21: Push/Pull Door Clearances

Figure 404.2.4.1
Manesuvering Clasrences st Manus) Swinging Doors and Gatea

P

| & . -
£ | ma ' '
S A
— e~~~ E %
qud"u':mhuum

proviosd with both closer and letch

RS

Figire 404.2.4.9

st Manual Doors and Gates
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Egress:

Looking at the means of egress of the building, Hudson Town Hall has plenty of exits out of the building to comply with
the occupant load.

Life Safety Elements:
» The building provides the minimum exit directional signs for an emergency.
s Pull Fire Alarm:
o Oneis located at every exterior door on the first floor.
o Oneis located in the egress stairway off of Buxton Room.
o Oneis located near the Finance / Water door near the Buxton Room.
o Oneis located at the exterior door of the Selectman Meeting Room.
¢ Fire Alarms are located throughout the building
o Lights and audio
* Fire extinguisher:

o Located in every main hallway.

o Located by the exterior doors near Land Use, Town Clerk / Debt Collector and Selectman Offices.
o Located in the Buxton Room

o Located in the IT Server / Storage Room

o Located in the Selectman Meeting Room

o Located in the Kitchen
¢ Smoke Detectors
o Located throughout the building.
o  Sprinklers
o *Located throughout the building.
=  Finance Department, Water, Breakroom and the Kitchen do not have sprinklers.

Recommendations:
o Consider relocating and or adding exit signs for better public visibility.
o Consider adding sprinklers as required.
o Consider adding additional Pull Fire Alarms as required to coordinate with renovations.

Pubilic access into the building and emergency exits for both the public and employees are fair. No area of refuge is
provided nor required. ADA access to the building and within is compromised and not compliant.

The interior of the building does not maintain ‘controlled’ access to the public. Interior support offices like the mail copy
room are accessible to the public as is the employee break room and several other BOH storage areas and spaces.

Recommendations:
o Consider redesign of spaces that prevent the public from being able to access employee-only marked areas.
o Consider installing a lock or passcode device to employee-only marked areas.
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First Floor Pah of Egress
EGRESS

170 Egrest Octupant
toad

\.\R\\\.\w\

SIDE ENTRY
DOOR 4

170 Egrasa
Occupant

Load

ADA ENTRY
DOOR 1

170 Egrozs Octupant
Losd A

DOOR 3 : ; 1. Town Clerk Department

2. Town Accessors Department
3. Board of Seleciman Office

4. Sewer and Welfare Department
5. Land Use Department

6. Circulation / Support Areas
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Basement Floor Path of Egress

EORESS
DOCR 8
'NEPL”W
N
______ H
EE
IE.:. =i
1 r.‘]
.'L ' oy
', ]-—
s
r ~
e R <
DOOA 4
170 Egress Docupant
Load 4 y
d N
= ; Z
s @ v —
1mm::°0mm - :
[ = \:{ 7. Finance and Water Deparimant
=g 7 8. IT Depariment

9. Board of Seleciman Meeting Room

: ] : 10. Office
i ; : 11. Buxton Masting Room
: I — FL 12, Break Room
— ] — Iy S . 13. Circulation and Support
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Proposed Customer & Employee Adjacencies:
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Proposed Interior Remodel Option 1:

Proposed First Floor

EGPESS
DOOA &
D N

-

ISE O

OOOR

1. Town Clerk Department

2. Town Accessors Department
3. Board of Sefectman Office
4,

&.

6

7.

(]
@

Il

#

Sewer and Welfare Department
Land Use Department
Circulation / Support Areas
Walter {moved from basement)

10. Trustee Office (moved from basement}
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Proposed Basement Level

EGRESS EGRESS
DOCR S DOOR &

|

>4
il

Wllli

/1
/7
soeenray | d
BOOR4 kY
® < 11 1
/]
]
S%:sas y | : . Finance (water moved to first floor)
= - IT Department
Board of Selectman Meating Room

. Trustee Office (moved to lirst fioar)
. Buxton Meeting Room
. Break Room
. Circulation and Support

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing - Remodel $165.00 p/sf.
With various phases of moving departments around approximate remodel time is 10 to 12 months.
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Proposed Addition & Remodel Option 2;

Proposed First Floor

e @ G

EGRESS
DOOR 3

N =

aNoma®

Town Clerk Department

Town Accessors Department
Board of Selectman Cffice
Sewer and Welfare Dapartment
Land Use Department
Circulation / Support Areas

. Water {moved from basement)

0. Trustee Office (moved from basement)

AY

EGRESS
DOCR S
e e
b e
Car s
—
2 ?
[
Aner TR
e
A TR 5
-l ] 1]
I i N il | oemiwonx ]
AARA
]
1
]
1
[}
2 1
»
= |
T
-
AREA OF WEW ADDICH
NEW MAIN ADA ENTRANCE
LOBBY AT GRADE
DOCR1&2
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Proposed Basement Level

SIDE ENTRY
DOCR 4

EQRESS
DOOR 3

N
13
13
9 @i
.

7a.

10.
11.
. Break Room
13.

Finance (water moved to first floor)

IT Depaniment

Boarg of Selectman Meeting Room
Trustee Office {moved to first Hoor)
Buxton Mesting Room

Circulation and Support

EGRESS
DOOR 5

1

NV

-m-“-------—---J
ARLA OF bek¥y ADDIFION

EGRESS
DOOR &

|

SO SN P

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing — Addition and Remodel $165.00 to $185.00 p/sf w/

elevation.

Approximate construction time for addition and remodel TBD.
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Proposed New Option 3:

Proposed First Floor w/ Existing Basement

|
!
I
i
.f

PRENe

| T

12 PARKING STALLS

—
—
-—

—

..-...,_._._.
8
e smemnran
-
: “1 ;
|
S
|

\\‘\
-
i
i
=
]
-
;1
N
o,

1. 5 f-"z
fea oo 1 /
—— i —_— L) :
” 1 )
—e . [} %
s LTS LR CET— 3 NEW GUSTOMER LOBBY/ ADA )
- ENTRANCE AND WAITING AREAS "
st st ; o e _ih /- 3200 SF i
. = SAAALSLIS st s it ok o /
o i i
eaa,, @ R A
— 20 ADDITIONAL PABKING ! !V] . Ay
26 PARKING STALLS STALLS Ag-.—. L} ; T
— o |} A
| ]
4 |! "
—_— [}
. - +
A 1 E = i

// A E— |
/ —  FrrrrTa T

| | [ 1
\‘-\Q: ‘ | | ‘ 5 é 5 | /
10 PARKING STALLS /2 ADA ¢

TOTAL 78 PARKING STALLS SCHOOL STREET /

NOQT TC SCALE
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Proposed Second Floor

— 1111
TTTT
_—
I INEW]'OWN HALLE - : = f—
SECOND LEVEL :
s Z I i ]
TOTALNEW TOWN HAL o [ e I s ﬁ
17,000 SF
N -T
A i
- ]
S A ' B at W aiet e e o a
T 7 "
| & é s /
SCHOOL STREET /‘1’
NOT TO SCALE

Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing — New Construction $300.00 to $350.00 p/sf.
Approximate construction time TBD.
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Proposed Lease Option 4:

*Note lease options are for reference purposes only. No guarantee options will be available at time of review.
Estimated Rough Order of Magnitude for pricing - $125.00 to $150.00 p/sf.

FOR LEASE | INDUSTRIAL SPACE
THOULOS

5 EXECUTIVE DRIVE | HUDSOHN. NH 03051 COAPANY

PROPERTY HICHLIGHTS
The Baulos Company is pheased 10 presem the pvillpblity of 5 Execyth Dhbve. locsted In Hhadsan.
Heer Hampshire with 14.1807 SF of Inthrstrial space nvallable Tof ke, The Dullibig B situsted b Sagamone
Indatildl Pk, 3 destpnated Doonomic Revitlization Zone. ffering bcentives and business ax credits Lo
quaMying compantes.

The propery is comvenienty Jociled whhn 15 miles of ExR 2 o the Evirirt Tumpiie, ofleing duich o sany
BECERF (e e Mastachusetes border. The Manchester-Goston Regionst Alport s vithin 3 20-minute ride. Retall
nelghbors Inchude Market Basket, Walmai &, Sarms Cub. OCU. Strbucks, Duniy’ Donts. Bul gt King. W Don akd's.
Jersey Mine'y pnd others.

FEATURES

# o L14601 5F svaliable & Ample paiing
¥ 18 20 dea haight = Quick & easy highway sccess
*  Sultable for RED/Nght = Minutes to the Maasacanells bovdes
manutacluring
= Fertal and FeFUnIATE REN Y
5 1600 amps. Tphase pree
= Lesse rabe: $11.00-$12.00/8F NNH

51 Va0 gock and 1 dirive-in door

FOR LEASE | INDUSTRIAL SPACE

5 EXECUTIVE DRIVE | HUDSON. NH 03051

FLOOR PLAM
X ]— e AVAILABLE SPACE
Lo:- 14,160t SF
LEASED
_k '
ke
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PROPERTY OVERVIEW

5 Flagstone Drive Is 2 25,4001 SF industrial warehouse buliding with the entire space avallable for lease. Bullt
in 1976, the bullding fealures 16° warehouse clear height, four loading docks and two 8'x 107 drive-n doors.
The buliding Is servied by munitips water & sewer and is heated by natursl gat. The oifice $pace I ully alr-
conditioned. There are 52 parking spaces.

The property is ¢ Henthy located In Sag: K trial Park. one of New b 's premier
tocations. 5 Flagstone Drive Is only 1.8 mBes of Exit 2 o the Everett Turnplke, offaring quitk access to points
north and south. The Massachusetts border Is about 3 $ minute drive, The Manchester-Saston Reglonal
Alrport Is within a 20 minute ride. Industrial neighbors include, BAE systems. Comcast, Quay Pharma, Onsemi,

WSariy, Getinge, a3 well 2% the fulure homes of Life & Good and Target DI Center, Rewall netgt
Inchude Market Baskel, Walmart, Sam's Club, DCUL Starbucks, Jersey Mike's. Dunking, McDonald's and Burger
King to name 2 few.

Exit 2 has been designated as an Economic Revitalization Zone by the $tate of New Hampshire, which makes.
tax cradits avallable to companies that locate or expand within the paric.

BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING SIZE 25,400z SF UTILITIES Municioal water & sewer. gas
AVAILABLE SPACE 25.400= 5F LOADING 4 docks, 2 drive-in
BUILDING TYPE Industria CLEAR HEIGHT 14

YEAR BUILT 1976 ZONING Industrial

PARKING RATIO 2.05/1.000 SF LEASE RATE $12.00-514.00/5F NNK

FLOOR PLAN lfL..T..I___

1
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FOR LEASE INDUSTRIAL/FLEX BUILDING

Two ]2.0.0(1 SF((-n.) 1 7
N eaitable /1724 HAMPSHIRE DRIVE
Hudson, NH 03051

One 3,000 SF unit
available 11/2025

LT

i
7
= e
=
¢Eﬁi

1 DOCK/3,000 SF 18' CLEAR HEIGHT Qlj!CK E EASY
HIGHWAY ACCESS

BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING SIZE £70.000 SF PARKING RATIO 1,8/1.000 SF
(2} 12.000 SF non-centiguous UTILITIES Municipal water & sewer. gas
UL Sl LOADING 1 dock3.000 5F
AVAILABLE SPACE
11} 3,000 SF unit available CLEAR HEIGHT 18
1171425 ZONING Industrial
BUILDING TYPE Industrial/Flex LEASE RATE $12.00-$14.00/5F NNN
YEAR BUILT 1987

.| | M

L)

HEINE
"'__T'H'II T
12,000¢ SF AVAILABLE 9/1/24

12,000 5F AVAILABLE 9/1/24
3,000 5F AVAILABLE 11/1/25
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Final Assessment Conclusion:

The Hudson Town Hall with an estimated staff of 41 employees operates Monay — Friday between the hours of 8 AM —
4:30 PM. The average customer typically spends 15 minutes inside. Peak days are Monday, Wednesday and Friday.
Peak hours fluctuate day to day but customers are consistent throughout the day.

Poputar times @ Popular times. ® Popular timas ® Popular times # Popular times ®
Wy oate ne tn wwhCk W tm S X el
B VP E saaa B AN LKLY 28 DUty 2% 4 QHE B V2 Ueualy et 00 Buty Rl ]
qll|l||lu i, 111y it ||||||||l
o - i " & 15w

INFORMATION FROM GOOGLE WEB REGARDING POPULAR TIMES

Customers have access to parking directly off School Street or in the Town Hall Parking Lot. While there are
accommodations for ADA parking directly off School Street, they are not updated with current codes. Additionally,
customer parking is shared with employee parking.

Within the Town Hall there are 7 Departments, 2 Town Meeting Halls and support services for both employees and
customers. Customers and employees share the same entry points to the building.

Over the years renovations within the departments have taken place in an effort to accommodate the growing needs of
the employees, customer service and storage without the proper updates relating to codes and space requirements.

Currently 3 departments exceed their occupant load in the provide allocated space.

L d

+ Occupancy Cap signage is required to comply with Life Safety Codes in the Buxton Meeting Hall.

» There is no exterior accessibility to the existing building that complies with current codes.

¢ Once inside there is no working accessibility vertical transportation that would allow customers and or
employees to move about the building efficiently from level to level or to access the meeting rooms.

e Per current occupant loads, toilet counts are under the code allowances.

¢ There is not one toilet room that is ADA Compiiant.

¢ Break Rooms and Kitchens for the employees are not ADA Complaint.

e  Security for the building and access to employee BOH spaces is limited.

e Doors, ramps, stairs and circuiation have been impacted by the growth.

+ Departments are not located with adjacencies that would allow a better customer experience and or internal
work flow.

» A few departments have Customer Service counters that are not ADA Complaint.

s Shared work spaces do not currently factor in sound buffers for employees and or customers.

s Storage is limited in the building and additional files are kept off site, incurring additional Town expenses.

» Access to BOH spaces is not secure from the Public.

e Offsite parking is needed for Town Meetings to handle the turn out from residence.

e Sprinklers are missing from a few offices.

o Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing all need updating

It is the opinion from this assessment that current conditions at the Hudson Town Hall compromise and limit the safety
and enjoyment not only for the customers but the employees.
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Appendix 1: Enclosed Office Requirements

Enclosed Office Requirements
Small Private Office 90-150 sq. ft
Medium or Shared office 150-250 sq. ft
Large Private Office or Shared Office 200-400 sq. ft

Appendix 2: Common Density Levels of Office Spaces

Common Density Levels of Office Spaces

Low Density (spacious layout that consist of

e e 250-500 sq. ft per employee

Average Density (traditional mix of private

offices & open cubicles or commercial work 150-250 sq. ft per employee
areas)

High Density (few private offices with the

majority of space being used for rows of 80-150 sq. ft per employee
small desks)

Open Work Area Requirements (cubicles or

commercial work areas) 60-110 sq. ft per person




Appendix 3: Standard Cubical Configurations

Standard Cubicle Configurations
Type of Cubicle Width {Inches) Length (Inches) Area (sq. ft}
Standard Cubicle 48-72 48-72 16-36
AdmlnlstraUVe 79 96 48
Cubicle
Executive
Workstation Cubicle L 144 Ll
Call Center Cubicle 24 48 16
L-Shaped
Management
Workstation Cubicle 96 96 64
(square modular
dimensions - see
below)
Management
Workstation Cubicle L LS 3k
Task Workstation
Cubicle (sc!uare _ 7 7 16
modular dimensicns
- see below)
U-Shape
Management 926 96 64
Workstation Cubicle
Utility Task
Workstation Cubicle = e 24
Common Square Modular Dimensions
5x5 60 60 25
6x6 72 72 36
%7 84 84 49
8x8 96 96 64
Page | 84



Appendix 4: Common Area Requirements

Common Area Requirements

Reception or Waiting Area 100-200 sq. ft per person waiting

Conference Room S0 sq. ft plus 25 sq. ft per seated person

Breakroom 75 sq. ft plus 25 sq. ft per seated/resting
person

Mail or File Room 125-200 sq. ft

Hallways 20-30% of total useable sq. footage

Appendix 5;: ADA Minimum Corridor Width

403.5.1Clear Width, Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking
surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches {1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.

Figure 403.5.1

610

48 min N
1220

91§

Clear Width of an Accessible Route

Appendix 6: IBC Minimum Corridor Width
TABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

MINIMUM WIDTH

OCCUPANCY
{Inches)
Any facdity not listed in this table 44
Access 1o and utilization of mechanical, plumbing or electncal systems or equipment 24
With an occupant load of less than 50 35
Within a dweiing umit 36
In Group E with a corridor having an occupant koad of 100 or more 72
In comidors and areas serving siretcher traffic in ambuiatory care facilities 12
Group -2 in areas where required for bed movement 95
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Appendix 7: Dead End Hallways

1020.4 Dead ends.
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access shall be arranged such that dead-end corridors do not exceed 20
feet (6096 mm) in length
Exceptions:
1. Inin Group |-3, Condition 2, 3 or 4, occupancies, the dead end in a corridor shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mmy).
2. In occupanctes in Groups B, €, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, S and U, where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler

system In accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the length of the dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm)

3 A dead-end corridor shall not be limited in length where the tength of the dead-end corridor is less than 2.5 times the least width
of the dead-end corridor

Appendix 8: Ramp Dimensions

Ramp
Min Max
Clear Width 36" As big as you want
Rise for ramp run No Min. 30"
Horizontal run No Min. 30’ {360™)

Appendix 9: Ramp Landings

80min___ 60 min 80 min_
" 1528 ’ 1525 :l T 1525 T

al

fanding ramp run landing e & ramprun _E
landing ﬁ
8
at least as wide as ramp run
4
]
{a) {b}
straight change in direction
Figure 405.7
Ramp Landings
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Appendix 10: Stope

Table 405.2 Maximum Ramp Slope and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings, and Facilities

Slope'

—_

Maximum Rise

Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8

3 inches (75 mm)

Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10

6 inches (150 mm)

1. A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

Appendix 11: Platform Lift and Doors

32 min

42 min I_
1065

lift mechanism

Figure 410.6
Platform Lift Doors and Gates
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Appendix 12: Accessible Parking Spaces

TABLE 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARKING

REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER OF
SPACES PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES
IN PARKING FACILITIES

1025 1

61050 2

o075 3

76 10 100 4

10110 150 ]

1519 1o 200 6

201 to 300 7

301 0 400 8

401 to 500 9

50110 1.000 2% of icial

20, plus one for each 100,

1.001 and gver

of raction hereof, over 1,000

Appendix 13: ADA Toilet Clearances

603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shalt be
permitted to overiap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only
through a private office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the
clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with
603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying
with 306.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted
to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exception 1. At the time the door is installed, and if the
door swing is raversed in the future, the door must meet all the requirements specified in
404. Additionally, the door swing cannot reduce the required width of an accessible route.
Also, avoid violating ather building or life safety codes when the door swing is reversed.
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Appendix 14: ADA Mirrors

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of
the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not

located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Advisory 603.3 Mirrors. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of
people, including children. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory

and people who use wheelchairs, the top edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm)
minimum from the floor or ground.

Appendix 15: Coat Hooks and Shelves

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified

in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor.

Appendix 16: Toilet Specifications

a. Location:

604.2 Locatlon. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.
The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches {430 mrm)
minimum and 19 inches {485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible
toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach.

b. Seat Height

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches {485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung
to return to a lifted position.

EXCEPTIONS: t. A waler closet in a toilet room for a singie occupant accessed only through a

private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4.

2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380

mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the
seat.



Appendix 17: Grab Bars

a. Side Wall

54 min
1370

m ]
f*—- 42 min
1085

]

Figure 604.5.1 Figure 604.5.2
Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

b. Rear Wall

Appendix 18: Toilet Paper Dispensers

15 min
80

48 max
1220

~ AN -©

Figure 604.7
Dispenser Outlet Location

Appendix 19: Urinals

13% min 13% min
"jT £
E_] 17 max II 5 '
-
(@) (b)
wall hung type stal type
Figure §05.2

Haight and Depth of Urinals

Page | 90



Appendix 20: Assistive Listening Systems

Table 219.3 Recelvers for Aasistive Listening Systems

Capacity of Seating in Minimum Number of MI;!;::::::: ';::L;:ﬁ::"g s
Assembly Area Required Receivars Hearing-aid Compatible
50 or less 2 2
51 to 200 2, plus 1 per 25 seats 2
over 50 seats’
201 to 500 2, plus 1 per 25 seats 1perd TGCBiVGTS'
over 50 saats’
501 to 1000 20, plus 1 per 33 seals 1 per 4 receivers'
over 500 seats’
1001 to 2000 35, plUs 1 per 50 seats 1 per 4 receivers1
over 1000 seats!
2001 and over 55 plus 1 per 100 seats t

over 2000 seats!

1 per 4 receivers

1. Or fraction thereof.

Appendix 21: Push/Pull Door Clearances

Figure 404.2.4.1
Manesuvering Clasrences st Manus) Swinging Doors and Gatea

P

| & . -
£ | ma ' '
S A
— e~~~ E %
qud"u':mhuum

proviosd with both closer and letch

RS

Figire 404.2.4.9

st Manual Doors and Gates
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